
Cornell
University
ANNOUNCEMENTS

Education

1968-69





Cornell University

Education

1968-69



Academic Calendar
1967-68 1968-69

Registration, new students F, Sept. 8 F, Sept. 13
Registration, old students S, Sept. 9 S, Sept. 14
Fall term instruction begins, 7:30 a.m. M, Sept. 11 M, Sept. 16
Midterm grade reports due S, Oct. 21 S, Oct. 26
Thanksgiving recess:
Instruction suspended, 1:10 p.m. W, Nov. 22 W , Nov. 27
Instruction resumed, 7:30 a.m. M , Nov. 27 M, Dec. 2
Fall term instruction ends, 1:10 p.m. S, Dec. 16 S, Dec. 21
Christmas recess
Independent study period begins W, Jan. 3 M , J an. 6
Final examinations begin M , J an. 8 M , Jan. 13
Final examinations end T , Jan. 16 T , Jan. 21
Intersession begins W , Jan. 17 W, Jan. 22
Registration, new students F, Jan. 26 F, Jan. 31
Registration, old students S, Jan. 27 S, Feb. 1
Spring term instruction begins, 7:30 a.m. M, J an. 29 M, Feb. 3
Deadline: changed or make-up grades M, Feb. 5 M, Feb. 10
Midterm grade reports due S, Mar. 9 S, Mar. 15
Spring recess:
Instruction suspended, 1:10 p.m. S, Mar. 23 S, Mar. 29
Instruction resumed, 7:30 a.m. M, Apr. 1 M, Apr. 7
Spring term instruction ends, 1:10 p.m. S, May 11 S, May 17
Independent study period begins M, May 13 M , May 19
Final examinations begin M , May 20 M, May 26
Final examinations end T , May 28 T , June 3
Commencement Day M ,Ju n e  3 M, June 9
Deadline: changed or make-up grades M, June 10 M, June 16

C ORN ELL UNIVERSITY ANNOUNCEM ENTS
Volum e 59. N um ber 15. Dec. 18, 1967. Published tw enty-four times a year: 
twice in M arch, A pril, May, June , July, Septem ber, and Novem ber; four times 
in  August and October; and once in Jan u ary  and December. Published 
by Cornell University at Sheldon C ourt, 420 College Avenue, Ithaca, New 
York 14850. Second-class postage pa id  a t Ithaca, New York 14850.



Contents

2 ACADEMIC CALENDAR
5 EDU CA TIO N  A T  CORNELL
7 G R A D U A TE PROGRAM S
7 Administration and Supervision
7 Agricultural Education
8 Curriculum and Instruction
8 Educational Psychology and Measurement
9 Extension and C ontinuing Education

10 Guidance and Personnel Administration
11 History, Philosophy, and Sociology of Education
11 Home Economics Education
12 Science and Nature Study
14 G R A D U A TE STUDY
14 Admission
15 General Degrees
16 Professional Degrees
16 Master of Arts in T eaching
17 Doctor of Education
19 PRE-SERVICE PROGRAMS
20 SPECIAL PROGRAM S
21 G R A D U A TE ASSISTANTSH IPS AND FINANCIAL AID
23 ED U C A TIO N A L PLACEM ENT BUREAU
24 SUM M ER SESSION A ND  EX T R A M U R A L  DIVISION
25 COURSES OF IN ST R U C T IO N
25 Administration and Supervision
26 Agricultural Education
28 Curriculum and Instruction
30 Educational Psychology and Measurement
33 Extension and C ontinuing Education
34 Guidance and Personnel Administration
36 History, Philosophy, and Sociology of Education
38 Hom e Economics Education
41 Nature Study, Science Education and Conservation Education
43 General
44 Interdepartmental Courses
47 FACULTY
51 IN DEX

T h e  courses and curricula described in this A nnouncem ent, and the  teaching 
personnel listed therein , are subject to change a t any tim e by official action 
of Cornell University.





Cornell University

EDUCATION AT CORNELL

In 1967 Cornell University instituted a new organizational arrange­
ment to facilitate research, teaching, and service in Education. T he  
plan emphasizes the University-wide interest and concern for the 
scholarly study of Education. Five administrative units, coordinated  
by the Council on Education, assume major responsibility for achiev­
ing the goals of the University in this area. T hey are: the Department 
of Education in the New York State College of Agriculture; the Depart­
ment of Hom e Economics Education in the New York State College of 
Hom e Economics; the Field of Education in the Graduate School; 
and two new organizations, the University Center for Research in 
Education, and the University Office of Teacher Preparation.

This A n n o u n cem en t is concerned primarily with the Field of Edu­
cation and with the courses of instruction offered by the departments 
in the two State Colleges m entioned above. T h e Field is concerned 
with both the scholarly study of educational topics and the advance­
m ent of education as a profession. Students may emphasize the im­
provement of the teaching of a particular subject, the theory and 
practice of a functional educational specialization, or the application  
of a relevant discipline to problems of education. Graduate work at 
Cornell is highly individualized. Each student plans his program with 
the advice of a special committee selected by him.

Graduate students working in general or professional degree pro­
grams are encouraged to select sequences of courses and practicum  
experiences suited to individual needs and goals, and to avail them­
selves of the curricular and scholarly resources of the University. 
Degree candidates are expected to develop competencies in educa­
tional research and are invited to associate with the faculty in con­
tinuing research projects. Students w ill find members of the faculty 
from several units of the University, with widely differing backgrounds 
and interests.

Undergraduates interested in becoming teachers follow degree pro­
grams in their respective colleges or schools and undertake profes­
sional study and practice under the supervision of the University



6 EDUCATION A T CORNELL

Office of Teacher Preparation. Fifth-year teacher education candi­
dates register w ith the Graduate School. Programs for graduate stu­
dents and undergraduates are registered with and approved by the 
N ew  York State Education Departm ent and by the N ational Council 
for Accreditation of Teacher Education. T h e University is a member 
of the American Association of Colleges of Teacher Education and of 
the University Council on Educational Adm inistration. Cornell has 
been invited by New York State to initiate new programs for the 
preparation of teachers independent o f present certification require­
ments.

Cornell is interested in able students with strong backgrounds in  
liberal education and a thoughtful comm itm ent to education who 
wish to associate with mature scholars in the study and practice of 
education. Such students w ill find opportunities to work closely with  
faculty members in individualized programs featuring courses, sem­
inars, independent study, and practical experiences.



GRADUATE PROGRAMS

ADMINISTRATION AND SUPERVISION

Graduate students in this subject are offered a broad, varied curriculum  
in the social sciences that relate to educational administration. Each 
student w ill work out an individualized, coordinated program with the 
help of his advisers. Emphasis is placed throughout upon independent 
study and research rather than the routine accumulation of course 
credits.

Instruction is conducted in a variety of ways. Internships and super­
vised field experiences emphasize technical and human skills. Courses 
in the social sciences develop the theoretical concepts upon which the 
art of administration is based. Study in educational administration inte­
grates theory with the practical by means of case studies, simulation, 
specialized courses, and seminars.

Graduates accept positions as professors of educational administration  
or as administrators of school systems, colleges or universities.

For further information apply to Chairman, Division of Educational 
Administration, Stone Hall.

AGRICULTURAL EDUCATION

T he graduate program in agricultural education prepares the student 
for positions in teaching, research, supervision, and administration in 
public schools, technical schools, and colleges and universities, as w ell 
as for specialized positions as teacher-educators in agricultural education  
and as administrators in vocational education. Graduates may also 
follow careers in state and federal educational agencies or in overseas 
educational programs. Candidates may study for Master’s degrees or 
for the Ed.D. or Ph.D.

Students may concentrate on aspects of agricultural education such 
as administration, curriculum, research, supervision, or teacher educa­
tion. At the Master’s level, prior experience as a teacher of agriculture 
is desirable but not required. For doctoral candidates, a m inim um  of 
three years prior experience in teaching, administration, or supervision 
is recommended.

Opportunities for programs tailored to individualized needs and inter­
ests characterize the graduate program in agricultural education. Candi­
dates are encouraged to take a significant part of their course work in 
such related fields of study that w ill contribute to their professional 
goals.

Research training and experience w ill be gained through participa­
tion in studies on a local, state, or national basis. Many research projects 
are supported by state and national agencies or organizations.

Recent country-wide expansion in programs of vocational education  
afford many good career opportunities for specialists in agricultural



8 EDUCATIONAL PSYCHOLOGY

education. Cornell graduates of this program hold positions in all the 
career fields previously described.

For further information, apply to Chairman, D ivision of Agricultural 
Education, Stone H all.

CURRICULUM AND INSTRUCTION

T he field of curriculum and instruction seeks to improve teacher educa­
tion and to achieve better understanding of the nature and organization 
of the curriculum and its relation to instruction. O pportunities for 
research include the analysis of teaching behavior, the investigation of 
cognitive processes in instruction and the developm ent of curriculum  
materials w ithin the context of disciplinary structures.

T he programs of study are designed to prepare students for positions 
in  colleges and universities involving research, developm ent, and teach­
ing in  curriculum and instruction; the teaching of special methods 
courses; and the supervision of student teachers. Students may also pre­
pare for positions in the public schools such as curriculum coordinator, 
departm ent head, academic subject supervisor, or director of elementary 
or secondary education. Candidates for the Doctor of Philosophy or 
Doctor of Education degrees must satisfy m inor requirements in an aca­
demic teaching field, in educational psychology, or in the history, 
philosophy, and sociology of education.

T he Master of Arts in T eaching degree is available for liberal arts 
graduates seeking certification to teach in elementary schools or in the 
secondary school subjects of English, social studies, mathematics, science, 
and foreign languages. T he Master of Arts and Master of Science degrees 
are designed for students who are experienced teachers; their programs 
of study may emphasize curriculum and instruction generally, a par­
ticular academic subject, or elementary education. Advanced study in 
the candidate’s teaching field is usually required.

For further inform ation apply to Chairman, D ivision of Curriculum  
and Instruction, Stone Hall.

EDUCATIONAL PSYCHOLOGY AND  
MEASUREMENT
Educational psychology is a behavioral science. Its concepts and prin­
ciples comprise the body o f knowledge relevant to the improvement of 
classroom learning. Many disciplines including anthropology, child  
developm ent, psychology, and sociology, contribute to educational psy­
chology through their research findings on the nature of growth and  
developm ent, cognition, motivation, social interaction, and personality.

T h e need for more educational psychologists well-trained in the basic 
disciplines and in the newer patterns of educational research has been  
highlighted by the present nationwide emphasis on educational prob­
lems. Com petent educational psychologists who have a strong back­
ground in the liberal arts and who have a broad understanding of the



EXTENSION AND CONTINUING EDUCATION 9

behavioral science fields and of the process of education, are being  
sought for positions in teaching and research in colleges and univer­
sities. Individuals who possess a thorough knowledge of educational 
measurement, research design, and statistical analysis, as well as a 
facility for using the tools of electronic data processing, are in great 
demand. T rain ing in these subjects may be received in this division.

Programs in educational psychology and measurement emphasize 
human learning and its measurement. Students minor in at least one 
of the related sciences and enroll in the courses of various departments 
of the University such as psychology, or Child D evelopm ent and Family 
Relationships, in addition to those offered in the School of Education. 
These experiences provide for a solid background in the basic disciplines 
as well as for personal contacts with faculty and students in other de­
partments of the University. T h e Master's or the Ph.D. degree may be 
earned. Preference in admissions will be given to doctoral degree appli­
cants or Master’s degree applicants who intend to continue work for 
the doctorate.

T h e present research interests of personnel in the division include:
T he measurement of cognitive abilities, particularly the measurement 

of those skills and understandings which are interdisciplinary in nature.
T he determination of the relationships of learner and teacher char­

acteristics to differential success in learning from various structured 
tasks.

T he developm ent of an understanding of how children acquire read­
ing skills.

T he study of learning, transfer, and forgetting of simple verbal 
materials.

Opportunities for research and teaching assistantships are varied. 
Students in educational psychology may receive appointm ents not only  
in their division, but in other units of the University.

At the present time, no school psychology program is offered.
For further information, apply to Chairman, Division of Educational 

Psychology, Stone H all.

EXTENSION AND CONTINUING EDUCATION

Cornell University has a graduate program in extension and continuing  
education leading to both the Master’s degree and the doctorate.

T he program is designed to prepare administrators, supervisors, 
trainers, and other specialists for leadership positions in extension and 
continuing education and community developm ent agencies both in the 
U nited States and abroad. T he central objective is to develop creative 
professional leaders who can initiate, organize, and effectively execute 
such programs in differing economic, cultural, and physical environ­
ments. Major focus is on helping students understand the nature and 
role of the continuing education process and how to utilize it, both in 
this country and abroad, as the activating force in planned programs of 
economic and social change.



10 GUIDANCE AND PERSONNEL ADMINISTRATION

T he curriculum is interdisciplinary in character and takes advantage 
of flexibility permitted by the Graduate School in form ulating student 
programs. Individual study plans are developed through personal coun­
seling. T he theory, technology, principles, and methodology central to 
the extension education process are covered in divisional graduate 
courses and seminars. Concepts gained from these studies form a nucleus 
around which students integrate study in a number of supporting disci­
plines that add to their understanding of problems encountered in 
programs of planned change.

Am ong faculty and student research interests are the structure of 
extension, adult and community developm ent organizations; the design 
of programs, comm unication processes; and evaluation of programs, 
staffing, and training.

Graduates of this division typically accept or return to positions of 
leadership in  adult education agencies or the Cooperative Extension  
Service in the U nited States or in national or international developm ent 
agencies in other countries. Other candidates prepare for general uni­
versity extension, church or missionary work, or other fields involving 
the developm ent and execution of continuing education programs.

In addition to m eeting standards of the Graduate School, applicants 
usually must have successful experience in extension or closely related 
work; leadership ability as evidenced by positions held, promotions, and 
recommendations; and sound reasons for undertaking graduate study 
in this field.

For further information, write to Chairman, D ivision of Extension  
and C ontinuing Education, Stone H all.

GUIDANCE AND PERSONNEL 
ADMINISTRATION

Programs in this subject area, leading to a Master’s or to a Doctor’s 
degree, are appropriate for those who wish to prepare for positions in  
counseling, in college student personnel administration, or in related 
university teaching and research.

Teachers who wish to earn a Master’s degree and concurrently become 
certificated for school counseling are referred to the program description 
on page 20.

Both men and women are eligible for a program in  student personnel 
administration leading to a Master of Arts degree. Students major in 
guidance and personnel administration and have a minor in an area 
of study that supports their major interests. In addition to providing  
for rigorous academic study, the program includes practicum experience. 
Each applicant should possess a strong undergraduate academic back­
ground and a professional comm itm ent to college student personnel 
work. Residence hall assistantships generally constitute an integral part 
of the program. Inquiries concerning this work-study program should be 
addressed to Professor A. Gordon N elson, 215 Stone H all.



HOME ECONOMICS 11

A student who wishes to embark upon a program leading to the 
doctorate will be helped to plan a sequence of courses that are appro­
priate for him, taking into consideration degree requirements, the 
student’s previous preparation, and his vocational objective. In addi­
tion to work in guidance and personnel administration, he w ill have 
a minor in some branch of psychology, and a second minor selected in 
consultation with the chairman of his Special Committee who will 
represent the major. Inquiries concerning the doctoral program should  
be addressed to Chairman, D ivision of Guidance and Personnel A dm in­
istration, Stone Hall.

HISTORY, PHILOSOPHY, AND SOCIOLOGY 
OF EDUCATION

A ll doctoral students w ill be expected to have or develop an acquaint­
ance with the follow ing three areas in this field and to choose one for 
an area of specialization: history of education, philosophy of education 
and educational sociology.

Ordinarily about half of a candidate’s program will include study in  
one or more of the follow ing disciplines: history, philosophy, sociology, 
government, and economics. One minor for the doctorate must be out­
side the Field of Education.

Areas o f faculty and student study and research interests include 
structure of subject matter, analysis of educational concepts, funda­
mental assumptions in educational research, history of American edu­
cation, critical thinking, relation of philosophy and education, rhetoric, 
logic in teaching, nature of theory in education, role of philosophy in 
teacher education, school-community relations, social roles of teachers 
and educational aims.

Doctoral graduates from this division typically accept appointm ents 
as college and university professors, although a few begin work directly 
in educational research for public agencies or businesses. For those 
preparing for college teaching, a practical experience is provided, in­
cluding teaching, student evaluation, and course syllabus developm ent. 
For those preparing primarily for a research position, relevant research 
experience is also provided.

For further information apply to chairman, Division of History, Phil­
osophy, and Sociology of Education, Stone Hall.

HOME ECONOMICS EDUCATION

Hom e economics education is an appropriate major for graduate stu­
dents who wish to prepare for teaching, research, or administrative 
positions in colleges and universities; for secondary school teaching or 
supervision; or for work in the Cooperative Extension Service. T he  
demand for home economists to fill such positions throughout the 
U nited States far exceeds the supply each year; there is also a growing



12 SCIENCE AND NATURE STUDY

demand for qualified home economics educators for new positions 
developing at the state and national level as a result of recent social 
legislation, as well as for international positions.

It is expected that graduate majors in home economics education w ill 
have background in home economics and the related sciences and in  
education. Students without such background must be prepared to 
acquire it prior to or during the period of degree candidacy.

In consultation with the special committee, each student is encouraged 
to plan a program of courses and seminars selected from the various 
schools and colleges of the University and related to the student’s 
particular concerns. Graduate courses in home economics education  
deal with the general areas of curriculum, teaching methods, and 
evaluation, and with the specialized areas of administration and super­
vision, adult education, higher education, and teacher education.

Students may acquire a variety of teaching and research experiences 
through course and seminar assignments, independent study, and assist­
antships. Emphasis is placed on developing teaching and evaluation  
materials which reflect current thought regarding home economics cur­
riculum and human learning. Current research projects are related to 
home economics teacher education and supervision, secondary educa­
tion in home economics (particularly its evaluation), characteristics of 
adolescents which have im plications for vocational education, and inter­
national home economics. Student theses may contribute directly to 
these projects or may be independent of them.

For further information, write to Head, Departm ent of Hom e Eco­
nomics Education, Martha Van Rensselaer H all.

SCIENCE AND NATURE EDUCATION

Undergraduate and graduate programs in this area prepare for careers 
in elementary school teaching (science), secondary school science teach­
ing, college science teaching, teacher preparation and supervision, 
nature and conservation education and research in learning theory as 
applied to science education. Candidates may earn the degree of 
Master of Science, Master of Arts in Teaching, or Doctor of Philosophy.

Candidates for an advanced degree, particularly those seeking the 
doctorate, can plan a degree program that w ill prepare them for college 
science teaching positions. Normally such a program w ill require further 
science courses and advanced education courses designed to strengthen 
teaching effectiveness. T h e candidate is advised to have some elementary 
or secondary school experience or the equivalent before beginning a 
graduate teaching degree program.

Experienced teachers who are interested in the improvement of class­
room teaching at precollege levels find special opportunities in super­
vision and teacher preparation. T h e work may be at local, state, or 
national levels in public or private education. Many other nations of 
the world seek such services, too. T he work usually requires special 
studies of new curricula, methods of teaching, guidance and evaluation.



SCIENCE AND NATURE STUDY 13

and supervision and administration, together with studies in the sciences 
and humanities.

Cornell’s distinguished history in nature and conservation education  
is reflected in the large number of its graduates who are now leaders in 
scientific nature study, conservation education, and natural history 
writing. A growing awareness of our natural resources together with  
an increasing need to enjoy them while using them wisely, has contrib­
uted to a steady increase o f job opportunities in these fields.

Teachers and others with strong interests in nature and conservation 
education who hold Bachelor's degrees, may follow Master’s or doctorate 
degree programs that lead to teaching and administrative careers in 
public or private conservation departments or organizations, Audubon  
societies, interpretive nature programs, and extension work. In addition  
to upgrading a secondary school teaching certificate, graduate work in  
these fields can serve as preparation for college teaching.

Research projects under way in the division are concerned with nat­
ural history, conservation of natural resources, nature interpretation, 
history of science education, science curriculum developm ent, and evalu­
ation of science instruction. Graduate students have opportunities to 
develop research studies that help to clarify problems related to their 
future careers.

In the past few years, substantial increases in funds for support of 
research in teaching-learning have been obtained. It is likely that 
thousands of education research workers w ill be needed in the last 
quarter of this century by both public and private education organi­
zations. T he Division of Science Education is placing increasing em­
phasis on graduate training to prepare professionals for research in 
education.

For further information, apply to Chairman, Division of Science 
Education, Stone H all.



GRADUATE STUDY

Admission to study in the Graduate School is granted to graduates of 
approved colleges whose experience and academic backgrounds provide 
evidence of ability to succeed in study and practice in the various 
professions for which preparation is provided w ithin the School. M em­
bers of the faculty examine carefully the application of each individual 
and make recommendations to the Graduate School relative to his fit­
ness as a candidate. Every student seeking admission to the Graduate 
School must be admitted by the procedures required by that School 
before he registers in any course. Final admission decisions rest with 
the Dean of the Graduate School.

An applicant for admission may become a candidate for a general 
degree (M.A., M.S., or Ph.D.) administered by the Graduate School, 
or for a professional degree (M .A.T. or Ed.D.) administered by the 
Field of Education.

ST A T U S OF ADM ISSION. Every applicant is either (1) admitted, or
(2) provisionally admitted to pursue a program for an advanced degree, 
or (3) admitted as a nondegree candidate.

Each graduate student in a degree program in any status w ill work 
under the supervision of a comm ittee o f the graduate faculty. T h e com­
m ittee is chosen by the student to give representation for his total 
program of study. Each non-candidate w ill have an adviser.

A PPLIC ATIO N. An application for admission should be made on a 
form supplied by the Office of the Graduate School. N o application w ill 
be acted upon until all the required credentials have been filed. For 
admission in the fall term the application should be filed before March 
1; for admission in the Summer Session, between March 15 and May 1. 
T hough an application may be filed at any time, the field cannot give 
assurance that it w ill receive the same consideration that it would have 
if filed during those periods.

A ll applicants, including graduates of Cornell University, must sub­
mit complete official transcripts of all previous college courses.

T o  be admitted to the Graduate School, an applicant (1) must have 
received his baccalaureate degree from a college or university o f recog­
nized standing or have done work equivalent to that required for such 
degree; (2) must show promise of ability to pursue advanced study and 
research satisfactorily as evidenced by his previous scholastic record, and
(3) must have had adequate preparation in his chosen field of study to  
enter at once upon graduate study in that field.

E N TR A N C E EX A M IN A T IO N . All applicants for advanced degrees 
with majors in education -  M.A., M.S., M .A.T., Ed.D., Ph.D. -  residing 
in the U nited States or Canada, whose native language is English, are 
required to have scores submitted from the M iller Analogies T est and/ 
or Graduate Record Examinations (the Aptitude T est) before admission.

An applicant who needs information concerning the location of a



GENERAL DEGREES 15

center where he may conveniently go for testing should write to the 
Field Representative for Education, 100 Stone Hall.

It is the responsibility of the candidate to become familiar with the 
various regulations which apply to his degree candidacy and to satisfy 
them in the proper manner. Most o f the regulations are contained in 
the Code o f Legislation o f the G raduate Faculty, C ornell U niversity. 
These are supplem ented in this A n n o u n cem en t.

RESIDENCE. Each candidate for an advanced degree is expected to 
complete his residence with reasonable continuity. Under any circum­
stances, a candidate who fails to register during any period of four or 
more years may continue only after the General Committee of the 
Graduate School has stipulated the am ount of additional residence to 
be required. T he Committee w ill be guided in its decision by an 
estimate, approved by the candidate’s Special Committee, of the period 
of study necessary to recover lost ground. A candidate must complete 
all requirements for an M.A. or M.S. degree w ithin four years, and for a 
Ph.D. degree within ten years of the time of first registration in the 
Graduate School.

Residence credit earned during candidacy for professional Master’s 
degrees at Cornell or elsewhere may be transferred toward m eeting the 
residence requirements for a doctoral degree in an amount not exceed­
ing two units. T h e amount transferable is dependent upon an evalu­
ation of the candidate’s program and the manner in which the residence 
was earned.

TEA C H IN G  EXPERIENCE. T h e Field of Education requires teach­
ing experience of all graduate students as a part of the requirements 
for an advanced degree.

GENERAL DEGREES

Students with appropriate qualifications whose interests and needs call 
for an emphasis on research may apply to the Graduate School for 
admission toward the degrees of Master of Arts, Master of Science, or 
Doctor of Philosophy. Students who are pursuing any one of these 
degrees may either major or m inor in one of the follow ing subjects of 
study:
A gricultural Education 
C urriculum  and Instruction  
D evelopm ent of H um an Resources 
E ducational A dm inistration  and Su­

pervision
E ducational Psychology and M easure­

m ent
Extension and A dult Education

Candidates for advanced degrees in education are expected to include 
preparation in fields which supplem ent the field of professional edu­
cation.

G uidance and Personnel A dm inistra­
tion

History, Philosophy, and Sociology of 
Education 

H om e Economics E ducation 
N ature, Science, and Conservation 

Education



16 M ASTER OF ARTS

Graduate students studying for the Ph.D. degree in the Field of Edu­
cation are required to demonstrate a satisfactory reading knowledge of 
at least one foreign language.

All graduate students must register both in the Graduate School and 
with the Registrar of the University at the beginning of each term or 
session. Requirements for these degrees are contained in the A n n o u n ce ­
m en t of the G raduate School: Social Sciences and in  the Code o f Legisla­
tion  o f the G raduate Faculty.

PROFESSIONAL DEGREES IN EDUCATION

Advanced professional degrees in education are designed as preparation 
for the professions in education. T he admissions processes, requirements, 
and curricula for such degrees, as approved by the Graduate Faculty, 
are announced and administered by the Faculty of Education, acting 
as a field of the Graduate School. T w o professional degrees, Master of 
Arts in Teaching and Doctor of Education, are awarded.

The Degree of Master of Arts in Teaching 
(M.A.T.)

T he program for this degree is designed for and lim ited to those prepar­
ing for teaching in elementary and secondary schools.

ADM ISSION. Applicants must have considerable depth of preparation 
in their intended teaching field and give evidence of ability necessary 
for successful progress in graduate study. T hey also must give evidence 
of a serious career interest in  teaching.

RESIDENCE. A minimum of two regular semesters and one summer of 
full-time study or two and two-fifths residence units is required. Resi­
dence units may be earned as follows

1. Regular terms of full-time or part-time registration during the aca­
demic year.

2. Summer registration.
S. Extramural registration. (N ot more than one unit of residence 

earned extramurally may be counted.)
Full-time study w ill be required in all but exceptional cases.

SPECIAL COM M ITTEE. A candidate w ill select a Special Committee 
of two or more members of the Graduate Faculty, one of whom w ill 
represent the Field of Education and serve as chairman. T he chairman 
normally w ill belong to one of the teacher preparation specializations. 
Other members of the Committee are to be selected with the advice of 
the chairman to give adequate representation of the candidate's pro­
gram. For a candidate preparing for secondary school teaching, the 
teaching field w ill be represented.



DOCTOR OF EDUCATION 17

PROGRAM  OF STUDIES. T he program will be determined by the 
candidate and his Special Committee. It w ill include those courses, sem­
inars, and other experiences in the professional area and in the teaching 
field or fields which are deemed most appropriate for developing com­
petence as a teacher. Each candidate w ill be required to demonstrate 
teaching skill in a supervised field experience.

FINAL EX A M IN A T IO N . A candidate must pass a final exam ination  
conducted by the Special Committee. T h e exam ination may be written 
or oral or both. It shall be comprehensive in nature and designed to 
evaluate the candidate’s knowledge in the teaching field as well as in 
the theory and practice of teaching.

The Degree of Doctor of Education (Ed.D.)
Programs for this degree are designed to prepare the candidate for posi­
tions of leadership in the educational profession. Positions for which 
such preparation is available are administrator, coordinator, curriculum  
specialist, extension specialist, student services specialist, supervisor, and 
teacher.

ADM ISSION. Applicants must have com pleted a minimum of three 
years of successful experience appropriate to their proposed field of 
professional service. They also must show evidence, based on previous 
training, of scholastic ability and other qualifications necessary for 
successful progress in graduate study, field experience, and professional 
work.

RESIDENCE. A minimum of five units of residence is required beyond 
the Bachelor’s degree, of which at least three units must be earned in 
residence at Cornell. T w o units of residence beyond the Master’s degree 
or its equivalent must be earned at Cornell in regular terms, consecutive 
except on petition.

T he maximum number of residence units which may be earned 
through Extramural registration or in Summer Sessions at Cornell or in 
similar manner at other centers of graduate study is two.

In addition to meeting residence requirements, a candidate must com­
plete successfully one year of participation in Directed Field Experience 
as described in subsequent statements.

SPECIAL COM M ITTEE. A candidate will select a Special Committee 
of a minimum of three members of the Graduate Faculty, one of whom  
will represent the Field of Education and serve as chairman. Members 
of the Committee are to be selected with the advice of the chairman to 
give adequate representation to the candidate’s program. For a candi­
date preparing for secondary school teaching, the teaching field w ill be 
represented.

PROGRAM  OF STUDIES. T he program of studies, designed to develop  
competence in  a field of professional service and in the general field of



18 DOCTOR OF EDUCATION

professional education, must include a m inim um  of sixty-five credit 
hours in courses and seminars beyond the Bachelor’s degree, of which 
thirty-five hours shall be completed beyond the Master’s degree or its 
equivalent.

T he program must include advanced work in each of these subjects: 
educational psychology, history and philosophy of education, educa­
tional measurement and statistics, and research in education. At least 
fifteen hours of credit must be earned in courses other than those in 
professional education.

T he transfer of credit earned in institutions other than Cornell U n i­
versity must be recommended by the Special Committee and approved 
by the Dean of the Graduate School.

D IREC TED  FIELD EXPERIENCE. In keeping with the primary em­
phasis in the program for the Ed.D degree, a m inim um  of two con­
secutive academic terms of full-time experience appropriate to the 
candidate’s field of professional service is required. T his period of par­
ticipation, known as Directed Field Experience, w ill follow  com pletion  
of a m inim um  of two units of residence at Cornell beyond the Master’s 
degree or its equivalent.

T h e opportunity for the Field Experience is to be sought by the can­
didate with the advice and assistance of the Special Committee. T he  
proposed plan for experience must be approved by the Committee. 
T he project must afford those practical experiences which the candidate 
and his Committee have identified to be needed in acquiring com pe­
tence in the field of professional service for which the degree program  
has been designed.

Successful com pletion of the Directed Field Experience is prerequisite 
to recommendation of the candidate for the degree.

THESIS. T he candidate is required to present a thesis which w ill give 
evidence of his ability to apply knowledge to a professional problem. 
T h e thesis must satisfy the Special Committee in respect to both pro­
fessional proficiency and literary quality.

EXA M IN ATIO NS. T w o exam inations are required for the degree in  
addition to the entrance exam ination required of all candidates. These  
are (1) a qualifying exam ination and (2) a final exam ination. Although  
other members of the faculty may be invited to participate in these 
examinations, the Special Committee alone decides whether the candi­
date has passed or failed.

QUALIFYING EX A M IN A T IO N . T his exam ination is both written  
and oral and is given before or during the third unit o f residence. It 
has the double purpose of determ ining the ability o f the candidate to 
pursue further studies and of allowing the Special Committee and the 
candidate to plan a satisfactory program for com pletion of candidacy.

FINAL EX A M IN A T IO N . T he candidate is required to pass a final 
exam ination given by the Special Committee and other members of the 
faculty who may be invited to attend. T he exam ination must be given



PREPARATION OF TEACHERS 19

in two parts — one part on the field of professional service and core 
studies in education (Examination A), which may be taken at the end  
of the fourth unit of residence; the second part on the thesis (Ex­
amination B), is taken after the thesis is approved by the Special Com­
mittee. Examination A may be written or oral or both. Examinations 
A and B may precede or follow  the period of Directed Field Experience.

PRE-SERVICE PROGRAMS

PREPARATION OF SECONDARY AND  
ELEMENTARY SCHOOL TEACHERS
Programs designed to prepare teachers for secondary and elementary 
school teaching are available to selected students enrolled in the several 
colleges and schools of the University. These programs are coordinated  
by the University Office of Teacher Preparation.

Career opportunities for men and women as public school teachers 
are unlim ited. T he Educational Placement Bureau each year receives 
thousands of vacancy notices. Candidates find positions in schools in 
all parts of this country and abroad.

Cornell University provides an excellent setting in  which to prepare 
for a teaching career. It welcomes undergraduate and graduate students 
who wish to combine liberal studies and intensive work in a teaching 
field with professional study leading to a permanent career in teaching. 
Students are expected to be full members of the University community, 
to perform ably in one of the colleges of Cornell, and to enter teaching 
as persons who are com petent in both the subject to be taught and the 
process of teaching.

A committee composed of faculty from many departments of the U n i­
versity is responsible for teacher education. T he undergraduate colleges 
control the programs for their students who are preparing to teach, and 
the Graduate School exercises this control over the Master of Arts in  
T eaching degree. T h e Faculty of Education is responsible for pro­
fessional studies and practices.

Students may become certified to teach in New York State at the 
elementary or secondary school level. Cornell programs are registered 
with the State Education Department and approved by the National 
Council for the Accreditation of Teacher Education. Because require­
ments for licensure vary from state to state, com pletion of a Cornell 
program does not automatically qualify a student for a teaching certifi­
cate in another state.

Five years of preparation is currently required for permanent certifi­
cation to teach in elementary, junior, and senior high schools in New  
York, and increasingly is required in a number of other states. T he  
degree of Master of Arts in T eaching (M .A.T.) is designed for those 
with a baccalaureate degree, planning to undertake professional prepa­
ration in the fifth year. Teaching fields for this degree include agricul­
ture, art, English, French, German, home economics, Latin, mathematics,



20 EDUCATIONAL SPECIALIZATIONS

Russian, the sciences, history and social sciences, and Spanish in  the 
secondary schools, and grades 1-6 of the elementary schools. Students 
enrolled in the various undergraduate colleges at Cornell w ill find that 
early consultation with appropriate advisers w ill facilitate a sequen­
tially planned five-year program. For admission to the fifth year pro­
gram, application to the Graduate School is necessary.

Four year programs leading to provisional certification may be com­
pleted by undergraduates majoring in and preparing to teach in some of 
the secondary school fields m entioned above. Students m eet graduation  
requirements of the college in which they are registered and follow a 
recommended curriculum in teacher preparation. Teachers w ith pro­
visional certification can obtain the permanent certificate by com pleting  
additional designated requirements w ithin a specified period of time. 
T he specific sequence o f courses varies with the teaching field and is 
planned for each student in consultation with faculty advisers in  Edu­
cation and in the teaching field.

Students may obtain detailed inform ation about courses and sequences 
by writing Professor W illiam  T . Lowe, Director, University Office 
of Teacher Preparation, 105 Stone H all.

PROGRAMS LEADING T O  POSITIONS 
IN EDUCATIONAL SPECIALIZATIONS

A D M IN IST R A T IO N  A N D  SUPERVISION. Programs offered are de­
signed to prepare persons for field roles in educational administration  
(school district administrator, instructional administrator-principal, in ­
structional administrator-curriculum). Admission to these programs is 
based on the same criteria as admission to degree programs. Programs 
for certification in administration and supervision have been approved  
by the New York State Education Department and the N ational Com­
mission on the Accreditation of Teacher Education. Successful com­
pletion of a prescribed program insures certification in N ew  York State 
if experience requirements are also met.

Ordinarily only experienced and mature individuals are accepted for 
programs leading to certification in educational administration and 
supervision. Teaching experience is mandatory. Applicants w ill be ex­
pected to furnish evidence of academic competence and administrative 
adaptability. Transcripts o f academic performance and letters of recom­
mendation w ill be required and an interview w ill be encouraged.

Candidates who successfully com plete certification programs w ill be 
assisted in finding suitable administrative positions by the Educational 
Placem ent Bureau. Individuals interested in pursuing a program leading  
to certification should contact Professor J. R. Egner, 103 Stone H all, 
Cornell University.

G U IDANCE A N D  PERSONNEL A D M IN IST R A T IO N . A program  
of professional preparation, approved by the N ew  York State Education



FELLOWSHIPS, SCHOLARSHIPS 21

Department and NCATE, is available for men and women who wish to 
become school counselors. T he graduate courses required for both pro­
visional and permanent certification are offered during the academic 
year and in the summer. Students who are admitted to the Graduate 
School may meet certification and Master's degree requirements con­
currently.

In most states, two years of teaching experience is a prerequisite for 
certification in guidance. Students who wish to become certificated to 
serve as counselors in public schools should have met at least part of the 
experience requirement before they embark upon a program of prepara­
tion for counseling.

Men and women who complete the program and meet all other cer­
tification requirements are qualified to accept positions as junior and 
senior high school counselors, directors of guidance, teacher-counselors, 
coordinators of pupil personnel services, and shared counselors in dis­
tricts having boards of cooperative educational services. Some of our 
graduates, after working as counselors for several years, have returned  
to Cornell to pursue a doctoral program in Guidance and Personnel 
Administration, which is described on page 10.

Further information concerning the program may be obtained from 
Professor A. Gordon Nelson, 215 Stone Elall, Cornell University.

GRADUATE ASSISTANTSHIPS, 
FELLOWSHIPS, SCHOLARSHIPS, AND 
FINANCIAL AID

A number o f graduate assistantships, scholarships, and fellowships are 
available in the Field of Education. Requests for application forms, 
and additional information concerning any of these opportunities 
should be addressed to the Field Representative for Education, Stone 
H all, Cornell University. Completed applications must be received by 
March 1. Notification is given by April 1.

Students who are awarded graduate assistantships ordinarily spend 
twenty hours a week helping with instruction, research, or extension  
work. Assistants are eligible for residence units in candidacy according 
to regulations of the Graduate faculty.

T he assistantships stipends vary in am ount from $2472 to $3296, with 
appointments ranging from nine to twelve months. In the College of 
Agriculture and the College of Hom e Economics tuition is waived for 
assistantship holders. T uition  is not waived in other assistantships.

Holders of fellowships and scholarships pursue a full-time course of 
study and are not required to render service to the University. They  
may engage in internship experiences.

Graduate students are eligible to apply for loans through the Office 
of Scholarships and Financial Aid, Edmund Ezra Day H all, Cornell 
University. Assistance in obtaining part-time employment, as permitted



22 T U IT IO N  AND FEES

and lim ited by regulations of the Graduate School, may be obtained  
through this office. Residents of New York State may also obtain infor­
mation from this office concerning the Scholar Incentive Program.

Information concerning fellowships and scholarships open to candi­
dates in all fields may be found in the A n n o u n cem en t o f the G raduate 
School: Social Sciences.

TU ITIO N  AND FEES FOR 
GRADUATE STUDENTS

R EG IST R A T IO N  DEPOSIT. An amount of $28 must be paid by every 
applicant for admission after the applicant has received notice of ac­
ceptance unless the candidate has previously matriculated as a student at 
Cornell University. T his deposit is used at the time of first registration 
to pay the matriculation fee, chest xray , and charge for exam ination  
book, and covers certain expenses incident to graduation if the student 
receives a degree. T h e deposit w ill not be refunded to any candidate 
who withdraws his application after May 22 or w ithin 20 days of his 
admission approval.

T U IT IO N  A ND  FEES. For detailed inform ation on the amounts of 
the tuition and the General Fee in  the various colleges of Cornell, see 
the A n n o u n cem en t o f the G raduate School: Social Sciences.

A  graduate student who returns to the University to present his thesis 
and to take the final exam ination for an advanced degree, all other work 
for that degree having been previously completed, shall register as a 
“Candidate for Degree O nly” and pay a fee of $35.

T h e General Fee contributes toward the services supplied by the U n i­
versity libraries, health services, and the student union in W illard  
Straight H all, and pays a portion of the extra cost of laboratory instruc­
tion and general administration.

TH ESIS FEE. An amount of $30 is required of each doctoral candidate 
at the time of depositing the approved thesis and abstract in  final form. 
T his fee covers the cost of preparing a master microfilm of the entire 
thesis; of publishing the abstract in the bim onthly periodical, Disser­
ta tion  Abstracts; of m ailing the thesis and abstract to and from the 
microfilm publisher; and of binding both copies of the thesis for deposit 
in the University Library.

T U IT IO N  DIFFERENTIALS. Limited scholarship aid is available to 
graduate students studying in major subjects where the higher tuition  
is required. Students interested in tuition differential scholarships should  
talk with faculty members or with the Field Representative for Edu­
cation, Stone H all, Cornell University.

SPECIAL T U IT IO N  WAIVERS. U pon recomm endation by the ap; 
propriate dean and after action by the Board of Trustees in the case of 
each appointm ent in a state-supported school or college, waiver of tui-



EDUCA TIO NAL PLACEM ENT BUREAU 23

tion in the Graduate School may be made to a member of the teaching 
or scientific staff whose major field of study is in a state-supported school 
or college.

Graduate assistants on a nine- or twelve-month basis who reside here 
during the summer, who are registered for Summer Research for credit 
in the Graduate School, and who are required to give service in their 
department or division during that period, may be recommended for 
waiver of tuition during the summer period under the above limitations. 
T his waiver of tuition does not apply if the student registers in the 
Summer Session. Those who are engaged only in graduate study and 
not doing productive work for the department during the summer may 
not have their tuition waived.

Any student who is to receive less than full residence because of his 
employment should apply for proration of tuition on forms available at 
the Graduate School Office. T u ition  is based on residence eligibility.

EDUCATIONAL PLACEMENT BUREAU
T he Educational Placem ent Bureau is the central office of permanent 
record and placem ent for qualified Cornellians from all departments of 
the University who wish to secure professional positions in elementary 
schools, secondary schools, or colleges and universities.

W ith the Bureau’s assistance, Cornellians are regularly placed as teach­
ers, counselors, student personnel workers, supervisors, school and col­
lege administrators, professors, and research workers. Requests are 
received throughout the year from public schools, private schools, junior 
colleges, technical institutes, colleges, and universities. At both school 
and college levels, the Bureau's contacts are nationwide.

Services provided include a permanent file of credentials available 
throughout each registrant’s professional career, and up-to-date infor­
mation concerning current positions, salary ranges, and certification 
requirements in each state.

Detailed information pertaining to all accredited universities, col­
leges, and private schools in the country is available for reference.

All Cornellians qualified and interested in school or college positions 
should register with this office during the first or second months of the 
fall term, or w ell in advance of the com pletion of training.

Eligibility for registration in the Bureau is dependent on enrollment 
in or com pletion of a regular Cornell program. Credentials containing  
comprehensive information as to the personal and educational qualifica­
tions and experience of each registrant are compiled in conformity with 
standards established by the Association for School, College, and U n i­
versity Staffing. W ith the cooperation of the registrant this record is 
kept up-to-date at all times, and is available to any educational institu­
tion or qualified official upon request.

T he address of the Bureau is 14 East Avenue, Cornell University.



24 SUMMER SESSION

DIVISION OF SUMMER SESSION 
AND EXTRAMURAL COURSES

T his Division provides opportunity for employed persons to enroll in  
courses at both the graduate and undergraduate levels. It also is the 
administrative office for the academic offerings of the various colleges 
and schools of the University during the summer.

T he D ivision accepts for registration in the fall and spring terms of 
the academic year those students who qualify for part-time study. A vail­
able courses are the same as those offered for the full-time students and, 
with few exceptions, are taken as scheduled for them.

Credit earned through summer and extramural registration is re­
corded by the Registrar the same as for the full-tim e student and may 
be used toward certification for em ploym ent and toward m eeting  
requirements for academic degrees, subject to the approval of the 
institution granting the degree. T he normal maximum course load  
for part-time students per term is seven credit hours. T u ition  is 
charged by the credit hour and applies uniformly for either auditing  
or taking a course for credit.

Candidates for a baccalaureate degree in Cornell University are not 
permitted to register in the Summer Session or in the Extramural 
Division w ithout approval of their school or college.

Further information may be obtained from the Director of the D ivi­
sion of Summer Session and Extramural Courses, B-20, Ives H all.



COURSES OF INSTRU CTIO N

Courses may be identified as follows: 100-199, introductory courses, 
primarily for freshmen and sophomores; 200-299, intermediate courses, 
primarily for underclassmen; 300-399, advanced courses, primarily for 
juniors and seniors; 400-499, primarily for seniors and graduate stu­
dents; 500-599, primarily for graduate students; 600-699, seminars.

ADMINISTRATION AND SUPERVISION

Mrs. Joan R. Egner, C hairm an; Messrs. R. E. D oherty, L. B. H ixon, Miss 
H elen L. W ardeberg.

Ed. 561. T H EO R Y  AND PR A CTICE OF A D M IN ISTR A TIO N  
Fall term . C redit three  hours. M W  2:30-4. Mrs. Egner.

T h e  course is keyed to concepts and research findings in the  social and 
behavioral sciences th a t are basic to the  adm in istration  of educational o r­
ganizations. In stitu tional and individual problem s are analyzed from the 
view point of organizational dilem m as and role conflict. Course concepts are 
utilized in the  analysis and discussion of cases. A ttention  is directed to the 
principles of complex organizations, interpersonal relations, and socio-cultural 
phenom ena which im pinge upon th e  educational in stitu tion  and its ad ­
m inistration .

Ed. 562. T H E  SECONDARY SCHOOL PRIN C IPA LSH IP 
Spring term . C redit three  hours. W  4-6. M r. H ixon.

Critical analysis of problem s of the  secondary school p rincipalship  as related 
to function of the  secondary school, its curriculum , appraisal of teaching and 
learning, p up il characteristics, and patte rns of organization of personnel and 
resources.

Ed. 563. ELEM ENTARY SCHOOL A D M IN ISTR A TIO N
Spring term . C redit th ree  hours. Given in a lte rna te  years. M 4-6. Mrs. Egner.

Organized to  enable recognition and cognition of the  adm inistrative func­
tions essential to an effective elem entary school. Analysis will include the 
elem entary school as a unique institu tion , innovation in organization and 
curriculum , adm inistration  of instructional and  non-instructional personnel, 
and com m unity relationships.

Ed. 564. SCHOOL FINANCE AND FA CILITIES
Spring term . C redit three  hours. P rerequisite, Ed. 561 or equivalent. T im e to 
be arranged. Mr. H ixon and staff.

T h e  role of the adm in istrato r in providing leadership in the provision and 
m aintenance of funds and facilities. M arshaling personnel and m ateria l for 
school operation . Sources of school support. E stim ation, in te rp reta tion , and 
m anagem ent of expenditures. P lanning, constructing, and financing a school 
building. U tilization, operation , and m anagem ent of the  school p lan t.

Ed. 565. EDUCA TIO NAL SUPERVISION
Spring term . C redit three  hours. W  F 11:15-12:45. Miss W ardeberg.

A basic course in  the  n a tu re  and scope of supervision; fundam ental p r in ­



26 AGRICULTURAL EDUCATION

ciples and various procedures will be considered. Open to those already in  
supervisory positions, e ither in school work or elsewhere, and experienced 
persons aspiring to become supervisors.

Ed. 567. SCHOOL LAW FO R  A D M IN ISTR A TO R S AND TEA CHERS 
Fall term . C redit three  hours. W  4-6. M r. H ixon.

A study of education law at the federal level as well as particu la r em phasis 
on New York State legislation. Review and analysis of federal and state 
legislation, court decisions, opin ion, and regulations w hich affect educational 
institutions.

Ed. 569. PERSONNEL A D M IN ISTR A TIO N
Fall term . C redit three  hours. T  T h  2:30-3:20. Mrs. Egner.

Designed to provide an  in troduction  to m odern psychological and  socio­
logical perspectives of personnel adm inistration . T h ree  purposes are p a ra ­
m ount: (1) to acquain t the student w ith a variety of ways of conceiving the 
problem s of personnel adm inistration , (2) to acquain t the  studen t w ith  re le ­
vant research, and (3) to develop some facility in the  analysis of conceptual 
schemes and research projects.

Ed. 668. SEMINAR IN EDUCA TIO NAL A D M IN ISTR A TIO N  
Spring term . C redit th ree  hours. Prerequisites, Ed. 561 o r Ed. 599 o r con­
sent of instructor. T im e to be arranged. Mrs. Egner and staff.

P lanned for advanced students in  adm inistration . M ajor em phasis to be 
placed on the  analysis of adm inistrative theory and research from business, 
public, hospital, and  industria l, as well as educational adm inistration .

AGRICULTURAL EDUCATION

M r. J. P. Bail, C hairm an; Messrs. A. L. Berkey, H . R . C ushm an, W. E. Drake, 
F. K. T . Tom .

Ed. 331. IN T R O D U C T IO N  T O  T EA C H IN G  A G R IC U L TU R E  
Spring term . C redit one hour. R equired  of jun io rs and  others en tering  the 
directed teaching program  in  the  senior o r following year. M 2-4:25. Mr. 
Drake.

An in troduction  to the  origin, developm ent, objectives, course o f study, 
and m ethod of teaching ag ricu ltu re  in  secondary schools, and to indiv idual 
farm ing program s.

Ed. 332. M ETHODS, M ATERIALS, AND D IR E C T ED  PR A CTICE 
IN  T EA C H IN G  A G R IC U L TU R E  IN  T H E  SECONDARY SCHOOL 
Fall term . C redit nine hours. Staff in  agricu ltu ra l education.

D irected participation  in  off-campus centers in  th e  specific and related 
problem s of teaching agriculture on the  ju n io r and senior h igh school levels 
which includes adjustm ent in  the  school and com m unity; evaluation  of area 
resources, m aterials of instruction , and school facilities; organization and 
developm ent of local courses of study; launch ing  and d irecting  supervised 
fan n in g  programs; p lann ing  for and  teaching all-day classes; advising F u tu re  
Farm ers chapters; and o th er problem s re la ting  to  developm ent of a  balanced 
program  for vocational education in  agriculture  in  a local area.



AGRICULTURAL EDUCATION 27

Ed. 433. SPECIAL PROBLEM S IN  A G R IC U LTU R A L EDUCA TIO N 
Fall o r spring term . C redit one or two hours. G raduate  and undergraduate . 
T h  1:25. M r. Bail and staff.

T h e  purpose is to provide students an op p o rtu n ity  to study individually  or 
as a group selected problem s in agricu ltu ra l education to m eet the  p a r­
ticu lar needs of the students.

Ed. 434. O R G ANIZATION AND D IR E C T IO N  OF YOUNG 
FARM ER PROGRAM S
Fall term . C redit three hours. Mr. Cushm an.

Emphasis will be placed on solving the  problem s encountered by teachers 
of agriculture in such phases of the young farm er program  as m aking arrange­
m ents to have a program , determ in ing  instructional needs and p lann ing  
program s of instruction, teaching young farm ers in groups, giving individual 
on-farm  instruction , organizing and advising the  local young farm er associa­
tion, and evaluating the  young farm er program .

[Ed. 531. SUPERVISION IN A G R IC U LTU R A L EDUCATION]
Fall term . C redit two hours. Given in  a lte rna te  years. Open to students w ith 
experience in teaching agriculture, o r by permission. W  2:30-4:25. M r. Bail. 
N ot given in 1968-69.

T h e  function of supervision, program  planning, and supervisory techniques 
as applied to state program s in agricu ltu ral education.

Ed. 532. ADVANCED M ETH O D S AND M ATERIALS OF T EA C H IN G  
A G R IC U LTU R E
Fall term . C redit two or three  hours. M 2:30-4:25.

Consideration is given to an analysis of selected teaching techniques and to 
th e  selection, p reparation , and use of instructional m aterials in agriculture.

Ed. 533. PLAN NING COURSES OF STUDY AND A G R IC U LTU R A L
EX PERIEN CE PROGRAM S
Spring term . C redit th ree  hours. M F 1:25-2:55.

G uiding principles, objectives, and sources of inform ation  will be developed 
for p lann ing  the  courses of study and teaching calendar. Consideration will 
be given to principles, meanings, and  functions of agricultural experience 
program s and how they are p lanned, developed, and used as a means of 
instruction.

Ed. 534. ED U C A TIO N  FO R LEADERSHIP OF Y O U T H  AND 
A D U LT GROUPS
Fall term . C redit two hours. F 1:25-2:30. M r. Cushm an.

Designed for leaders in  the  field of agricu ltu ra l education who are respon­
sible for organizing program s. A consideration of the  principles involved in 
organizing and conducting out-of-school program s for young and ad u lt 
farmers.

[Ed. 535. PLAN NING AND CO N D U C TIN G  PROGRAM S OF 
TEA C H ER  PR EPA R A TIO N  IN A G R IC U LTU R E]
Fall term . C redit two hours. Given in a lternate  years. Mr. Drake. N ot given 
in 1968-69.

Open to persons with teaching experience in agriculture  who are p reparing  
fo r o r engaged in the  p repara tion  of teachers o r in  related  educational service.



28 C U R R IC U LU M  AND IN ST R U C T IO N

Ed. 536. T H E  ORG A N IZA TIO N  AND A D M IN ISTR A TIO N  OF 
A G R IC U L TU R A L  EDUCA TIO N
Spring term . C redit two hours. Offered in  a lte rna te  years. W  2:30-4:25. Mr. 
Cushm an.

Designed for teachers, h igh school principals, teacher trainers, supervisors, 
and others who are responsible for the  adm in istration  of ag ricu ltu ra l p ro ­
grams o r who wish to qualify  for this responsibility. Emphasis will be placed 
on in te rp re tin g  the  vocational acts and on problem s of adm in istration  a t the 
local and  state  level.

Ed. 538. T EA C H IN G  GENERAL A G R IC U L TU R E  IN  T H E  
SECONDARY SCHOOLS
Spring term . C redit two hours. F 4:15-6. M r. T om .

T h e  organization, purpose, and content of courses in  ag ricu ltu re  in  ju n io r 
and senior h igh schools to serve those who elect to study ag ricu ltu re  for its 
general educational values in  p repara tion  for ru ra l living.

[Ed. 539. EV ALUA TING PROGRAM S OF A G R IC U L TU R A L  
EDUCA TIO N]
Spring term . C redit two hours. Given in  a lte rna te  years. O pen to students 
w ith experience in  teaching agriculture  o r by perm ission. T  1:25-3:20. M r. 
Drake. N ot given in  1968-69.

Students will study objectives and evaluative criteria  and  develop criteria  
and procedures for evaluation of program s of ag ricu ltu ral education  in  the 
secondary schools.

Ed. 630. SEMINAR IN A G R IC U LTU R A L ED U C A TIO N  
Spring term . C redit one hour. T h  2:30-4:25. M r. T om .

Recom m ended for M aster's degree candidates who have had  teaching 
experience and doctoral candidates w ith m ajors and  m inors in  agricu ltu ra l 
education. T h e  sem inar will be p rim arily  centered in cu rren t problem s and 
research in  the  field no t included in  o th er course work.

CURRICULUM AND INSTRUCTION
Miss H elen W ardeberg, C hairm an; Messrs. R. E. D oherty, H . A. Geiselm ann, 
M. Johnson, W . T . Lowe, K. J. M olchen, J. D. Novak, and W . J. Pauk; 
Miss Isabel Peard; M r. V. N. Rockcastle; Mrs. Eva Greenberg, Mrs. Eloise 
Hadlock, Mrs. M ilacent Ocvirk, Messrs. C. L. Pfaff and W . R. T eetor.

Ed. 407. T H E  TEA C H IN G  OF ELEM ENTARY SCHOOL SCIENCE 
Fall term . C redit th ree  hours. R egistration  by perm ission. M r. Rockcastle. 
(See page 42 for description.)

Ed. 408. M ETHOD S OF T EA C H IN G  SCIENCE IN SECONDARY 
SCHOOLS
Fall o r spring  term . C redit three  hours. Prerequisite, Ed. 411, E ducational 
Psychology, o r  the  equivalent, o r  concurrent registration. For juniors, seniors, 
and  graduate students w ithout teaching experience. Mr. M olchen. (See page 42 
for description.)

Ed. 440A. OBSERVATION AND ST U D EN T  TEA C H IN G
Fall o r spring term . C redit six hours. H ours to be arranged. M r. Lowe, Miss
Peard, Mrs. Greenberg, Mrs. Ocvirk, M r. Pfaff, and  M r. T eetor.



CURRICULUM AND INSTRUCTION 29

For underg raduate  students p reparing  to teach English, languages, and 
m athem atics in the secondary schools. (Prospective science teachers, see Ed. 
401, page 41.) O pportun ities to observe the work of experienced teachers 
and to do directed teaching in  a secondary school are provided. Seminars 
and studen t teaching conferences arranged w ith em phasis on discussion of 
teaching problem s. Students should also enroll in the ap p ropria te  special 
m ethods course which follows.

Ed. 440E. T EA C H IN G  ENGLISH IN  SECONDARY SCHOOLS
Fall and spring terms. C redit four hours. H ours to be arranged. Miss Peard
and M r. Bishop.

T au g h t jo in tly  by the D epartm ents of English and  Education. Em phasis on 
the  teaching of reading, w riting, and  language. U ndergraduates accepted for 
the  English-teaching program  should register in the term  im m ediately p rio r 
to th a t in w hich their practice teaching is scheduled; all o thers should  see 
Miss Peard  before registering.

Ed. 440L. TEA C H IN G  LANGUAGES IN  SECONDARY SCHOOLS 
Fall o r spring term . C redit th ree  hours. H ours to be arranged. M r. T eetor.

Ed. 440M. T EA C H IN G  M A TH EM ATICS IN  SECONDARY SCHOOLS 
Fall o r spring term . C redit three  hours. H ours to be arranged. Mrs. Greenberg.

Ed. 440S. T EA C H IN G  SOCIAL STUDIES IN  SECONDARY SCHOOLS 
Offered in  the  sum m er only. C redit three  hours. Mr. Lowe.

Ed. 444. SEM INAR IN T H E  TEA C H IN G  OF SECONDARY 
M A TH EM ATICS
Spring term . C redit th ree  hours. T  T h  4-5:15. M r. Geiselmann.

Useful m aterials and practical m ethods for effective teaching of m ath ­
ematics in the  ju n io r and senior high school. A ttention  will be given to 
research in  m athem atics education, and  to recent proposals for curriculum  
revision. Special interests of the  students will serve as a guide for the  fu rth er 
selection of topics.

Ed. 445. T EA C H IN G  REA D IN G  AND STUDY SKILLS IN 
SECONDARY SCHOOLS
Spring term . L im ited to seniors and graduate  students. C redit two or three  
hours. Mr. Pauk.

For teachers, adm inistrators, guidance counselors, and  supervisors. P e rti­
nen t research as well as the psychology and philosophy of developm ental 
reading and study skills will be exam ined. T each ing  m ethods and sample 
m aterials for classroom use will be dem onstrated  and discussed.

Ed. 471. LOGIC IN  T EA C H IN G
Fall term . C redit three hours. Mr. Ennis. (See page 36 for description.)

Ed. 540. T H E  A R T  OF T EA C H IN G
Fall and spring term . C redit and hours arranged. Students may register 
only w ith consent of ap p ropria te  supervisor. Messrs. Geiselm ann, Lowe, and 
Molchen; Miss Peard and Miss W ardeberg.

For students enrolled in  fifth-year teacher education program s. Students 
will be assigned to elem entary and secondary schools for d irected  field ex­
periences. Sem inars will be scheduled concurrently.



30 EDUCATIONAL PSYCHOLOGY

Ed. 542. SECONDARY ED U C A TIO N  IN  T H E  U N IT E D  STATES 
Fall term . C redit th ree  hours. L im ited to g raduate students. T h  4-6 and 
one h o u r to be arranged. M r. M. Johnson. Prerequisite, courses in  educational 
psychology and social foundations of education, o r  perm ission of instructor.

H istorical background and theoretical considerations re la ting  to  curriculum  
and instruction  in  Am erican secondary schools.

Ed. 545. T H E  CU R R IC U LU M  OF AM ERICAN SCHOOLS
Fall term . C redit three  hours. L im ited to graduate  students. M 4-6. M r. Lowe.

A survey of the  basic elem ents involved in m aking curricu lum  decisions, 
and an exam ination  of contem porary curriculum  developm ents in elem entary 
and secondary schools.

Ed. 546. T EA C H IN G  READIN G AND LANGUAGE SKILLS 
Fall term . C redit th ree  hours. T  T h  2:30-3:45. Miss W ardeberg.

M aterials and techniques in teaching the  language arts in  the  elem entary 
school: special em phasis on the  teaching of reading.

Ed. 547. SEMINAR IN  ELEM ENTARY EDUCA TIO N 
Spring term . C redit and  hours as arranged. Miss W ardeberg.

A problem s sem inar, to study cu rren t problem s and research in  this field.

Ed. 549. M ODERN M A TH EM ATICS FO R T H E  ELEM ENTARY 
TEA C H ER
Fall term . C redit th ree  hours. T  1:25-3:35. M r. Geiselm ann.

An in troduction  to  the new topics, m aterials, and  techniques w hich are 
reflected in m odern m athem atics curricula, grades K-6.

Ed. 565. EDUCA TIO NAL SUPERVISION
Spring term . C redit three  hours. W  F 11:15-12:45. Miss W ardeberg.

(See page 25 for description.)

Ed. 645. SEMINAR IN  CU R R IC U LU M  T H E O R Y  AND RESEARCH 
Spring term . C redit th ree  hours. R egistration  by perm ission of the  instructor. 
T  1:25-3:20. M r. M. Johnson.

EDUCATIONAL PSYCHOLOGY 
AND MEASUREMENT

M r. M. D. Glock, C hairm an; Messrs. H . G. A ndrus, H . Levin, G. W . 
McConkie, J . M illm an, A. G. Nelson, R . E. R ipple .

Ed. 110. GENERAL PSYCHOLOGY
Fall o r spring term . C redit three  hours. May no t be taken for c redit by 
students who have had  Psychology 101 o r equivalent. T w o lectures plus one 
discussion section each week. Lectures M W  10:10. Discussion sections T h  
or F, 8, 9:05, 10:10, 11:15, 12:20, 1:25, 2:30, o r  3:35. Mr. McConkie.

A general survey of the  field. T im e is devoted to each of the  m ajo r areas 
of psychology: physiological bases of behavior, sensation and  perception, 
learn ing  and rem em bering, language, th ink ing , ind iv idual differences and 
psychological testing, m otivation and em otion, and abnorm al psychology.



ED U CA TIO N A L PSYCHOLOGY 31

Ed. 411. EDUCA TIO NAL PSYCHOLOGY
Fall or spring  term . C redit th ree  hours. Prerequisite, an in troductory  course 
in  psychology. Designed for students in  teaching program s a n d /o r  those in ­
terested in the  educational process. M W  F 9:05. M r. Glock. (E quivalent of 
Psychology 103).

C onsideration of the ou tstand ing  facts and principles of psychology bearing  
upon  classroom problems.

Ed. 411H. EDUCA TIO NAL PSYCHOLOGY
Fall o r spring term . C redit three  hours. O pen only to selected undergraduate  
or g raduate honors students. Perm ission m ust be g ran ted  by the  professor 
in charge. T im e to be arranged. Mr. R ipp le  and staff.

T h rough  a program  of independent study, reading, research activities, and 
seminars, the students will pursue study of hum an  developm ent, th e  learning 
process, m otivation, re ten tion  and  forgetting, transfer, h igher m ental process, 
personal-social organization, indiv idual differences, the social psychology of the 
classroom, technological and o th er innovations, evaluation and m easurem ent, 
and research m ethodology as these apply to th e  task of m anaging and organ­
izing learning experiences to b ring  abou t desirable behavioral changes. W ork 
m ay be arranged to satisfy state certification requirem ents.

Ed. 417. PSYCHOLOGY OF ADOLESCENCE
Spring term . C redit two hours. Freshm en and sophom ores no t adm itted . P re­
requisite, a course in  general psychology. T  1:25-3:20. Mr. R ipple.

A survey of the  n a tu re  of adolescent growth and developm ent w ith em phasis 
on  some of the  causal factors pe rta in in g  to adolescent behavior.

Ed. 452. IN T E R P R E T A T IO N  OF STA TISTICS USED IN  EDUCA TIO N 
Fall term . C redit one hour. T  12:20. W ill be offered in  the  spring term  
only to  those students concurrently  enrolled in Ed. 453, the  h o u r to be 
arranged. M r. M illm an.

A brief in troduction  to the  vocabulary and  symbolism used in  reporting  
em pirical research in education. Both un ivariate  and m ultivariate  statistical 
procedures will be covered from an in tu itive  po in t of view.

Ed. 453. IN T R O D U C T IO N  T O  ED U CA TIO NAL STATISTICS
Spring term . C redit three  hours. Prerequisite, course Ed. 452 (may be elected
concurrently), o r permission of the instructor. T  T h  8-9:55. Mr. M illm an.

A study of common statistical procedures encountered in educational 
lite ra tu re  and research. T h e  course includes the  m athem atical bases, com pu­
tation , and in te rp reta tio n  of un ivariate  and  m ultivariate  descriptive and 
inferential statistics.

Ed. 511. ED U CA TIO NAL PSYCHOLOGY
Fall term . C redit three  hours. Perm ission of the  instructo r required . M W  F 
11:15. Mr. Glock.

A basic course in educational psychology for g raduate  students.

Ed. 551. ED U CA TIO NAL M EASUREM ENT
Spring term . C redit three  hours. Permission of the  in structor requ ired . T  
11:15-1:10 and T h  11:15-12:05. M r. Glock. N ot offered every year.

A study of the construction of achievem ent tests and the  use of ap titu d e  
tests, achievem ent tests, and  o th er m easuring instrum ents in  the  classification 
and guidance of pup ils and im provem ent of instruction .



32 EDUCATIONAL PSYCHOLOGY

Ed. 555. USE AND IN T E R P R E T A T IO N  OF TESTS IN  GUIDANCE
AND PERSONNEL A D M IN ISTR A TIO N
Fall term . C redit three  hours. T h  4-6. M r. Andrus.

O pen to students in guidance or personnel adm in istration  and to class­
room teachers who expect to work w ith standardized group  tests. Deals w ith 
the  historical developm ent, use, and in te rp re ta tio n  of ap titu d e  tests as a 
basis for guidance and selection in  public  schools, colleges, a n d /o r  industry. 
Designed to m eet the New York State certification for guidance counselors.

Ed. 599. M ETHOD S OF EDUCA TIO NAL INQ UIRY 
Fall and spring  term . C redit three hours. P rerequisite, one course in  sta ­
tistics o r  Ed. 452 elected concurrently. T  T h  2:30-4. M r. M illm an and 
staff.

An in troduction  to the  m ethods th a t underlie  the  conduct of significant 
research in  education. Emphasis will be placed upon  describing and  analyz­
ing such procedures as form ing concepts, developing educational products, 
m aking observations and m easurem ents, perform ing experim ents, bu ild ing  
m odels and theories, providing explanations, and m aking predictions. For 
graduate  students in  th e ir  first year of residence.

Ed. 613. SEMINAR IN EDUCA TIO NAL PSYCHOLOGY
Fall term . C redit th ree  hours. Permission of instructo r requ ired . H ours to be
arranged. M r. Glock.

T opic to be announced.

Ed. 616. SEMINAR IN ED U CA TIO NAL RESEARCH 
Fall term . C redit three  hours. P rerequisite, Ed. 453 and Ed. 599 or p e r­
mission of the  instructor. T im e to be arranged. M r. M illm an.

T h e  topic this term  is the  design of educational experim ents. I t  em p h a­
sizes the  design of controlled, com parative experim ents for the  purpose of 
testing hypotheses, establishing relationships, evaluating  innovation, etc. 
First portion  of the course will be devoted to read ing  and  discussing a ra th e r 
extensive core of the  relevant lite ra tu re . D uring  the  second portion , students 
are expected to present papers in  which specific experim ental design consid­
eration  is viewed in the  context of a class of educational experim ents.

Ed. 617. SEMINAR IN  VERBAL LEA RNING
Fall term . C redit th ree  hours. Prerequisite, Psychology 306 or equivalent. 
H ours to be arranged. M r. McConkie.

A study of cu rren t issues in  the  learning, re ten tion , and  transfer of verbal 
m aterials.

Ed. 618. SEMINAR IN  ED U CA TIO N A L PSYCHOLOGY
Fall and  spring terms. C redit th ree  hours. Perm ission m ust be g ran ted  by
professor in  charge. H ours to  be arranged. M r. R ipp le  and  staff.

Emphasis on theoretical considerations of various areas in  educational 
psychology. Prim arily  for doctoral students. N ot designed for pro ject students 
earning a M aster’s degree.

Psych. 103. ED U CA TIO NAL PSYCHOLOGY
Spring term . C redit three  hours. Prerequisite, an  in troductory  course in 
psychology. M r. Levin. (Equivalent of Ed. 411).

T h e  m ajor facts and principles of psychology bearing  on educational p rac­
tice and theory. H um an  learning, abilities, and group  processes as they



EXTENSION, CONTINUING EDUCATION 33

influence classroom learn ing  will be stressed. R ecent educational advances 
such as new curricula and program ed learn ing  will be discussed in  the  light 
of contem porary psychological theories.

See courses listed in psychology, child  developm ent and family relations, 
anthropology, sociology, and industria l and  labor relations for related  
offerings.

EXTENSION AND CONTINUING EDUCATION

Mr. J. Paul Leagans, C hairm an; Messrs. R. L. Bruce, A. E. Durfee, C. R. 
H arrington.

Ed. 522. T H E  COO PERATIVE EXTEN SIO N  SERVICE
Spring term . C redit three  hours. Open to jun io rs and seniors by consent.
M W  F 11:15. Mr. R. Bruce.

An exam ination of the role and function of cooperative extension as an 
educational institu tion .

Ed. 523. A D M IN ISTR A TIO N  AND SUPERVISION OF 
COO PERATIVE EXTEN SION PROGRAM S
Fall term . C redit three  hours. W  1:25-3:20 and one hour to be arranged. 
Mr. R. Bruce.

An application  of principles of adm in istration  and supervision to the p ro b ­
lems of organizing and operating  the Cooperative Extension Service.

Ed. 524. DESIGNING PROGRAM S OF DEVELOPM EN TA L CHANGE 
Fall term . C redit three  hours. For graduate  students interested in the p rin ci­
ples and procedures basic to the developm ent and execution of extension, 
adu lt, com m unity developm ent and o ther program s of con tinu ing  education. 
Lecture, M 10:10. Lecture-discussion, T  1:25-3:20. M r. Leagans.

A study of the theories, problem s, principles, and general procedures com­
m only involved in developing and carrying ou t successful educational p ro ­
grams to prom ote economic and social change.

Ed. 525. CO M M U N IC A TIN G  TECH NOLOG Y
Spring term . C redit three  hours. For g raduate  students interested in a com­
prehensive understand ing  of theory, principles, procedures, and techniques 
related to the  com m unication of technology as applied in  adult, extension and 
com m unity developm ent program s. Lecture, M 10:10. Lecture-discussion, T  
1:25-3:20. Mr. Leagans.

Analysis of basic elem ents in the com m unications process w ith emphasis 
on the  na tu re  and role of the  com m unicator, audience, message, channels, 
message treatm ent, and audience response.

[Ed. 621. SPECIAL STUDIES IN  EXTEN SIO N  EDUCATION]
Fall term . C redit two hours. Lectures, individual tim e to be arranged. Messrs. 
Leagans and R. Bruce. Not offered in 1968-69.

T h e  objective is to provide assistance in  thesis p repara tion  to  graduate  
students in extension education. T h e  course consists of three  parts: (1) ex­
ploration  of po ten tial fields and specific delineation  of thesis areas; (2) setting 
up a p lan  of thesis organization including establishm ent of objectives or 
hypotheses, p repara tion  of questionnaires o r o th er research instrum ents, col-



34 GUIDANCE, PERSONNEL A D M IN ISTR A TIO N

lection, analysis, and in te rp reta tio n  of da ta  in  line w ith objectives; and
(3) p repara tion  of the  thesis, its w riting, editing , revising, and  styling.

Ed. 626. SEMINAR: C OM PAR ATIV E EX TEN SIO N  EDUCA TIO N 
SYSTEMS
Fall term . C redit two hours. Open to g raduate  students and advanced u n d e r­
graduates. T h  1:25-3:20. M r. Leagans.

A com parative analysis of the  objectives, organization, procedures, achieve­
m ents, and problem s of selected extension education  and com m unity develop­
m ent agencies and program s in  different circumstances of economic, social, 
and political developm ent and in  different ag ricu ltu ra l resource environm ents. 
C ountry program s for m ajor consideration are selected in  line  w ith  the 
interests of sem inar members.

Ed. 627. SEMINAR: IM PLE M E N T IN G  EX TEN SIO N  AND 
C OM M UN ITY D EVELOPM EN T PROGRAM S IN DEVELOPING 
C O U N TR IES
Spring term . C redit two hours. O pen to advanced students w ith experience 
in  ru ra l developm ent program s by perm ission of the  instructor. T h  1:25- 
3:20. M r. Leagans.

Analysis of m ajor problem s of im plem enting  program s for econom ic and 
social change in non-W estern cultures. Key problem s includ ing  adm inistrative 
organization and policy, selection and tra in ing  of personnel, setting  objectives 
and goals, financing program s, com m unication, and evaluation considered 
along w ith others suggested by sem inar mem bers.

Ed. 628. SEMINAR: C U R R E N T  PROBLEM S AND ISSUES IN 
EXTEN SIO N  EDUCATION
Spring term . C redit two hours. O pen by perm ission of instructo r to g raduate  
students in  extension education or o th er fields w ith  special relevance to  the 
sem inar topic. W  1:25-3:20. Mr. R. Bruce.

A m ajo r area of concern to extension education  will be selected for in te n ­
sive study by p artic ipa ting  students and faculty.

H.E.Ed. 537. A D U LT EDUCA TIO N
Fall term . C redit two o r th ree  hours. For seniors and graduate  students. 
(See page 39 for description.)

I.A.D. 600. SEMINAR: IN T E R N A T IO N A L  A G R IC U L TU R A L  
D EVELOPM EN T
Fall and  spring term s. W ith o u t credit. M r. T u rk  and  staff. (See A nnouncem ent 
of the College o f A griculture  for description.)

GUIDANCE AND PERSONNEL 
ADMINISTRATION
Mr. A. G. Nelson, C hairm an; Messrs. H . G. A ndrus, D. H edlund , and  S. R. 
Levy.

Ed. 580. ST U D EN T  C U L T U R E  IN  T H E  AM ERICAN COLLEGE 
Spring term . P rerequisite, permission of th e  instructor. C redit th ree  hours. T  
1:25-3:20. Mr. Levy.

Study of the  studen t cu ltu re  in  the  Am erican college w ith  em phasis on 
cu rren t research.



GUIDANCE, PERSONNEL A D M IN ISTR A TIO N  35

Ed. 582. ED U CA TIO NAL AND VO CATIONA L GUIDANCE
Fall term . C redit two hours. For g raduate students only. T  4-6. M r. Nelson.

Principles and practices of educational and vocational guidance. H istorical 
and theoretical background of the  guidance m ovem ent; educational, voca­
tional, and com m unity inform ation  needed; the  study of the  individual; 
group m ethods; counseling; placem ent and follow-up; and the organization, 
adm inistration , and appraisal of guidance program s.

Ed. 583. COUNSELING
Spring term . C redit two hours. For graduate  students only. Prerequisite, 
permission of instructor. M 4-6. M r. Nelson.

Principles and techniques of counseling w ith individuals concerning various 
types of educational, vocational, and social ad justm ent problem s a t the  high 
school and college levels.

Ed. 584. G R O U P TEC H N IQ U ES IN GUIDANCE
Spring term . C redit two hours. Prerequisite, perm ission of the  instructor. 
T  4-6. Mr. Nelson.

M ethods and m aterials for presenting educational and occupational in for­
m ation to students. T heory  and practice of group guidance, and  counseling 
in a group setting.

Ed. 585. OCCU PATION AL AND ED U CA TIO NAL IN FO R M A TIO N  
Fall term . C redit four hours. Prerequisite, perm ission of the  instructor. T  
T h  1:25. Field trips and laboratory, M afternoon. M r. Nelson.

Survey and appraisal of occupations and tra in ing  opportun ities; study of 
sources of educational and vocational inform ation; job analysis; vocational 
trends. Field trips to places of em ploym ent. Practicum  exercises.

Ed. 602. FIELD LABORATORY IN  ST U D EN T  PERSONNEL 
AD M IN ISTR A TIO N
E ither term . C redit and hours to be arranged. P rerequisite, perm ission of in ­
structor. Mr. Levy.

Directed field project in studen t personnel adm inistration .

Ed. 681. SEMINAR IN ST U D EN T  PERSONNEL A D M IN ISTR A TIO N  
Fall term . Prerequisite, permission of the instructor. C redit three  hours. T  
1:25-3:20. M r. Levy.

T h e  functions and organization of studen t personnel adm in istration  in  
h igher education w ith em phasis on the  historical and philosophical develop­
m ent of the  area. Analysis of cu rren t problem s.

T h e  following courses are no t o rd inarily  offered on  cam pus d u rin g  the  aca­
demic year, b u t they are offered in a lte rna te  Sum m er Sessions, along w ith 
most of the courses listed above.

Ed. 586. Organization and A dm in istra tion  o f Guidance Programs. C redit 
two hours.

Ed. 587. Practicum in M easurem ent and A ppraisal fo r Counselors. C redit two 
hours.

Ed. 588. Case Studies in Counseling. C redit two hours.



36 HISTORY, PHILOSOPHY, AND SOCIOLOGY

HISTORY, PHILOSOPHY, AND  
SOCIOLOGY OF EDUCATION

M r. F. H . Stutz, C hairm an; M r. R . H . Ennis, M r. D. B. Gowin, M r. W . T . 
Lowe, Miss Isabel Peard, M r. W. E. T hom pson.

Ed. 470. ED U CA TIO NAL ISSUES IN  A DEMOCRACY 
E ither term . C redit th ree  hours. Open to jun iors by consent, seniors, and 
graduate  students. R egistration in  m orning sections lim ited  to 50 students; 
afternoon sections, 25 students. M W  F 10:10. T  T h  2:30-4. Miss Peard, 
and Messrs. Ennis, Gowin, and Stutz. A special honors tu to ria l is offered by 
Mr. Gowin.

A study of the persistent problem s of education  in  a democracy.

Ed. 471. LOGIC IN  T EA C H IN G
Spring term . C redit three  hours. Open to graduates and  advanced u n d e r­
graduates. T  T h  2:30-4. M r. Ennis.

A consideration of definition, explanation , proof, and  the s truc tu re  of su b ­
ject m a tte r as they bear upon  the  work of the  classroom teacher.

Ed. 472. PH ILO SO PH ER S ON EDUCA TIO N
Fall and spring term s. C redit three  hours. For graduates and  advanced u n d e r­
graduates. Admission by consent only. Miss Peard.

Selected writings by such philosophers as Plato, Descartes, Rousseau, and 
Dewey will be exam ined in  th e ir own rig h t and for th e  ligh t they th row  on 
the  persistent problem s in education.

Ed. 473. C ON TEM PORARY PH ILO SOPHY OF EDUCA TIO N 
Spring term . C redit th ree  hours. M r. Gowin.

T opic  for 1968-69: T o  be announced.

Ed. 476. T H E  URBAN SCHOOL 
Spring term . C redit three  hours. M r. Lowe.

An analysis of the problem s of teaching and learn ing  in  th e  u rb an  ele­
m entary and secondary school. T h e  social m ilieu  of the  central city school 
will be exam ined briefly; then , some specific organizational, curricu lar and 
instructional ideas aim ed at im proving the  quality  of education  in  this 
environm ent will be studied  in  detail.

Ed. 574. HISTO RY OF EDUCA TIO N IN  T H E  M ODERN PER IO D  
Fall term . C redit th ree  hours. For graduate  students. Seniors ad m itted  with 
permission of the  instructor. W  4-6. M r. Stutz.

An exam ination  of educational th ough t and  practice from  the  seventeenth 
century  to the present. Principal a tten tion  will be given to  the  educational 
purposes and systems of France, Germ any, th e  U nited  Kingdom , th e  USSR, 
and the U nited  States.

[Ed. 578. COM PAR ATIV E EDUCATION]
Spring term . C redit three hours. N ot offered in  1968-69.

A com parative trea tm en t of several national systems of education  from  a 
historical perspective.



HISTORY, PHILOSOPHY, AND SOCIOLOGY 37

Ed. 598. EDUCA TIO N AS A FIELD FO R  IN Q U IR Y  
Fall term . C redit three  hours. W  F 2:30-4. Mr. Stutz.

Designed prim arily  for students w ithou t previous tra in in g  or experience in 
the field of education, this course is in tended to provide insight in to  the 
n a tu re  and content of the field to which th e ir research efforts will be directed. 
T h e  course will deal w ith the  structu re  of the educational enterprise, its his­
tory, its objectives and the ways it seeks to achieve them , its m ain  concerns, 
emphases, and sources of strain.

Ed. 671. SEMINAR: ANALYSIS OF ED U CA TIO NAL CONCEPTS
Spring term . C redit three  hours. Admission by consent. W  2:30—4:30. M r.
Ennis.

Topic for 1968-69: Hypotheses.

Ed. 672. SEM INAR IN  ED U CA TIO NAL CLASSICS
Fall term . C redit th ree  hours. Admission by consent. Miss Peard.

T opic  for 1968-69: T o  be announced.

Ed. 673. SEMINAR IN JO H N  DEW EY’S PHILOSOPHY 
OF EDUCATION
Fall term . C redit three hours. For g raduate  students. Consent of instructor 
required . Prerequisite, p rio r course in  philosophy o r philosophy of educa­
tion. Mr. Gowin.

Dewey’s conceptions of the  n a tu re  of experience, knowledge, value, and 
m etaphysics will be analyzed, as well as his m ethod of philosophizing. S tu­
dents will be expected to read widely in Dewey’s writings and in  th e  writings 
of his critics and disciples. Prim ary aim  is a m ature, critical understand ing  
and appraisal of Dewey’s philosophy, especially as it centers upon  education.

Ed. 674. SEMINAR IN HISTO RY OF EDUCA TIO N
Spring term . C redit three  hours. Admission by consent. M 3:35-5:35. Mr. 
Stutz.

T opic  for 1968-69: T o  be announced.

Ed. 699. CO N C EPTU A L PROBLEM S IN EDUCA TIO NAL INQ UIRY 
Fall term . C redit th ree  hours. Prim arily  for doctoral candidates in th e ir 
second year of residence. Prerequisite, Ed. 599 or equivalent, o r permission 
of instructor. W  2:30-4:30. Mr. Ennis.

An exam ination of such concepts as causation, operationism , validity, re lia ­
bility, hypothetical construct, generalization, explanation , probability , and 
hypothetico-deductive m ethod.

Soc. 342. EDUCA TIO NAL SOCIOLOGY
Fall term . C redit four hours. Prerequisite, Sociology 101 or consent of the 
instructor. Mr. Thom pson.

An exam ination of educational in stitu tions in the  context of contem porary 
culture  and society, em phasizing the  dynamics of school-com m unity re la tio n ­
ships. T h e  study of educational institu tions as social systems will also be 
included.

Soc. 619. SEMINAR: T H EO R Y  AND RESEARCH 
(Educational Sociology)
Fall term . C redit four hours. H ours to be arranged. M r. T hom pson.



38 H O M E ECONOMICS

HOME ECONOMICS EDUCATION
Miss Sara Blackwell, C hairm an; Miss Jean  Cooper; Mrs. E thelw yn Cornelius; 
Misses M argaret E llio tt and M arion M inot; Mrs. H elen  Nelson; and  Miss 
K athleen Rhodes.

H .E.Ed. 300. SPECIAL STUDIES FO R UNDERGRAD UATES
Fall and spring. C redit and hours to be arranged. D epartm ent faculty. For
special arrangem ent of course work necessitated because of previous train ing.

Students p repare  two copies of a description of the  study they wish to
undertake. One, signed by the instructor d irecting  it  and  the  head  of the
departm ent, m ust be filed w ith preregistration  m aterials. T h e  second copy 
is left w ith the  instructor. Students o b ta in  form to be used from  th e ir 
counselors.

H.E.Ed. 400. SPECIAL STUDIES FO R UN DERGRAD UATES 
Fall and  spring. C redit and hours to be arranged. D epartm ent faculty, (a) 
For independent study by an  indiv idual studen t in  advanced work no t o th e r­
wise provided in the  departm ent; o r (b) for study, on an  experim ental basis, 
w ith  a group  of students in  advanced work no t otherw ise provided in  the 
departm ent.

Students p repare  two copies of a description of th e  study they wish to
undertake. One, signed by th e  instructo r d irecting  it and the  head of the
departm ent, m ust be filed w ith preregistration  m aterials. T h e  second copy 
is left w ith the  instructor. Students ob tain  form  to be used from  th e ir coun­
selors.

H.E.Ed. 410. T H E  HO M E ECONO M IST AS A TEA C H ER
Fall. C redit three  hours. Open to upperclassm en and graduate  students. Miss
Rhodes. T  T h  11:15 and one h o u r to be arranged.

Designed for students who p lan  to  be extension agents, dietitians, social 
workers, o r hom e service representatives, or to undertake  o th er work w hich 
will involve teaching in  a non-school situation . C onsideration will be given 
to social-psychological factors affecting the  teaching-learning process, ap ­
proach to different age and ability  levels, use of ap p ropria te  m edia for differ­
en t purposes, and various instructional techniques applicable to different 
groups of learners. O p p ortun ity  will be provided for observation and p a r­
tic ipation  in educational program s according to studen t's ind iv idual needs.

H.E.Ed. 440-441-442. T H E  A R T  OF TEA C H IN G
T o  be taken in  two successive term s, 440 in  th e  first and  bo th  441 and 442 
in  the  second. Open to jun iors and  seniors p reparing  to teach hom e eco­
nomics in the public  schools. C oordinator Miss M inot, assisted by Misses 
Cooper and E lliot, Mrs. Cornelius, Mrs. Nelson, Mrs. Loucks, and  cooperating 
teachers.

T h is  sequence of courses involves observation and  p artic ipa tion  in  the 
hom e economics program  of one o r m ore schools in  com m unities near Ithaca. 
H.E.Ed. 440 is offered on a regu lar schedule th ro u g h o u t each semester, bu t 
special scheduling is requ ired  for H .E.Ed. 441 and  442.

I t  is recom m ended that students use public  transportation in traveling to 
and from  the studen t teaching centers.

H.E.Ed. 440. Fall and spring. C redit th ree  hours. Discussion period , T  8,
T h  8-9:55. Field work is requ ired  one half-day each week for six weeks for
th e  purpose of visiting hom em aking program s in  cooperating  schools.



HO M E ECONOMICS 39

Consideration is given to (1) procedures for determ in ing  the  scope and 
sequence of the  content of hom e economics classes and (2) the  choice of 
learn ing experiences appropria te  for use in the secondary schools. Students 
have an o pportun ity  to study the  com m unity and the place of hom e eco­
nomics in  the to ta l educational program .

H.E.Ed. 441. Fall and spring. C redit two hours. T o  be scheduled concurren t­
ly w ith H.E.Ed. 442, H.E.M. 302, and C.D.&F.R. 302. M T  W  T h  F 11:15 
for ha lf of the  semester. T h e  Independent Study Period will be used for 
directed study related to studen t teaching.

C onsideration is given to m ajor concerns related  to the teaching of hom e 
economics a t secondary and ad u lt levels.

H.E.Ed. 442. Fall and spring. C redit six hours. Student teaching full tim e 
for ha lf of the  semester. W hen vacation of the cooperating school does not 
correspond to th a t of the  University, each studen t will be expected to follow 
the vacation schedule of the  particu la r school in  which she is teaching.

Guided studen t teaching experience w ith students assigned to cooperating 
public  schools. Student teachers live in the school com m unities and work 
under the  guidance of both local hom e economics teachers and departm ent 
faculty.

H.E.Ed. 500. SPECIAL PROBLEM S FO R GRA DUA TE STUD EN TS 
Fall and spring. C redit and hours to  be arranged. D epartm ent faculty. For 
students recom m ended by th e ir chairm en and approved by th e  instructo r in  
charge for independent, advanced work.

H.E.Ed. 537. A D U LT EDUCA TIO N
Fall. C redit two o r three  hours. Miss Im bler. Seniors adm itted  by permission 
of the instructor. T  4-5:45.

An introductory  course p lanned for teachers, adm inistrators, directors of 
ad u lt education, extension agents, paren t educators, and others. Focused on 
educational needs, program  p lann ing  suited to ad u lt learners, choosing teach­
ing procedures and m aterials for adults, prom otion of program s, philosophy 
and evaluation in  ad u lt education. A wide variety of ad u lt education activi­
ties in the Ithaca area provides op p o rtu n ity  lor students to observe the a p p li­
cation of principles to local program s. Students taking the th ird  credit e ither 
observe o r assist in  teaching adu lts in  local program s or choose some o ther 
su itable problem .

H.E.Ed. 549. C U R R IC U LU M  PLAN NING IN  H O M E ECONOMICS 
Spring. C redit three  hours. Miss Rhodes. M W  F 9:05. For high school and 
college teachers, adm inistrators, and extension personnel.

A ttention  is given to  the  social-cultural foundations of the hom e economics 
curriculum , social-psychological needs of learners, the influence of educa­
tional philosophy on curriculum  planning, and curriculum  p lann ing  for 
different age and ability levels.

O pportun ity  is given for students to re la te  curricu lum  principles to in d i­
vidual situations.

H.E.Ed. 555. CROSS-CULTURAL ASPECTS OF HO M E ECONOMICS 
EDUCATION
Spring. C redit three hours. T  T h  1-2:30. Miss Rhodes. Open to students 
who have had  professional experience in countries o th er th an  th e  U.S.A.



40 H O M E ECONOMICS

or perm ission of the  instructor. Prerequisite, an  ap p ro p ria te  course in  soci­
ology or com parative education.

A study of the  economic, social, and political factors affecting education  
and the  developm ent of hom e economics program s in differing cultures. 
Students w ill have op p o rtu n ity  to analyze hom e economics program s in  coun­
tries o th er th an  the U.S.A. and  to evaluate m ethods of approach  ap p ropria te  
to various cultures.

H.E.Ed. 559. EVALUATION
Fall. C redit three hours. Mrs. Nelson. T  T h  1:25-2:45. For h igh  school and 
college teachers, adm inistrators, extension agents, and educational research 
workers. S tudents w ithout experience in  any of these professional positions 
are adm itted  by perm ission of the  instructor.

Basic principles of evaluation studied  in  relation  to specific m ethods of 
appraising  educational program s or ind iv idual achievem ent. O pportun ities 
will be given for constructing and using evaluation instrum ents.

H.E.Ed. 580. SEMINAR IN H O M E ECONOMICS ED U C A TIO N  
Fall and spring. C redit one hour. M 4:40. D epartm en t faculty.

An inform al sem inar p lanned  for m ajors and  m inors in  hom e economics 
education and for others who are interested. One m ajor aspect of education 
will be considered each term . May be repeated  for c redit w ith  perm ission 
of instructor.

H.E.Ed. 590. HO M E ECONOMICS IN H IG H E R  EDUCA TIO N
Fall term . C redit th ree  hours. T  T h  10:10 and one h o u r to be arranged. Miss
Rhodes.

For students in terested  in  p reparing  to teach a t college level. O pportun ities 
are provided for observation and analysis of college teaching in  various 
aspects of hom e economics: the objectives of hom e economics in  h igher e d u ­
cation; characteristics of college students and factors affecting studen t lea rn ­
ing; principles influencing the  selection of teaching procedures and m aterials 
in  h igher education; evaluation of college level program s and the  college 
teacher of hom e economics.

H.E.Ed. 599. M A STER’S TH ESIS AND RESEARCH
Fall and  spring. C redit and  hours to be arranged. R egistration  w ith perm is­
sion of the chairm an of the  graduate  com m ittee and  th e  instructor. Misses 
Blackwell, Cooper, M inot, Rhodes, and Mrs. Nelson.

H.E.Ed. 660. SEM INAR IN  EVALUATION
Spring. C redit two hours. Prerequisites, H .E.Ed. 559 and  Education  453 or 
equivalent. T  T h  2:30-4. Miss Blackwell.

O pportun ity  for intensive study of the  lite ra tu re  concerning educational 
evaluation, for refinem ent of appraisal techniques, and for analysis and 
in te rp re ta tio n  of da ta  from  cu rren t research.

H.E.Ed. 661-662. T H E  T EA C H E R  ED U C A TO R  IN HO M E 
ECONOMICS
For graduate  students p reparing  for teacher education  positions involving 
supervision of studen t teachers. Perm ission of the  instructors is requ ired . 
Previous experience in  teaching hom em aking at th e  secondary level is re ­
q u ired  for H.E.Ed. 662.



N A TU R E  STUDY, SCIENCE, CONSERVATION 41

H.E.Ed. 661. Fall. C redit three hours. W  1:25-2:55. O bservation and p a r­
tic ipation  T  T h  8 and several half-day field trips. Mrs. Nelson.

O pportun ity  is provided for students to develop understand ing  of teacher 
education practices by observing and p artic ipa ting  in H .E.Ed. 440. Partic i­
pation  involves teaching one or two lessons, and indiv idual work w ith s tu ­
dents. A dditional experiences include observation of studen t teachers and of 
supervisory conferences in studen t teaching centers.

H.E.Ed. 662. Spring. C redit four hours. H ours to be arranged. Miss M inot.
Observation and participation  first h a lf of the  semester, and  weekly h a lf­

day o r full-day field trips for last ha lf of the semester. Sem inar is concerned 
w ith basic principles of supervision and their application  to the preservice 
education of hom e economics teachers. O p p ortun ity  is provided for observa­
tion and participation  in H.E.Ed. 441 and 442, including some teaching in the 
courses and the  supervision of a studen t teacher.

H.E.Ed. 663. IN T E R N SH IP  AND FIELD W ORK IN TEA C H ER  
EDUCATION
Fall. C redit two hours. H ours to be arranged. Misses Cooper and M inot, and 
Mrs. Nelson.

First eight weeks of semester: supervise one studen t teacher. Second eight 
weeks of semester: supervise two student teachers. Conference w ith college 
supervisor one hour each week and conferences as needed w ith cooperating 
teachers in the  public  schools. Provision will be m ade for a follow-up visit 
to a first-year teacher.

[H.E.Ed. 670. A D M IN ISTR A TIO N  AND SUPERVISION PRA CTICU M ] 
Spring term . C redit two hours. S U grades optional. Prerequisite  o r parallel: 
one of the following, Ed. 561, H.E.Ed. 590, H.E. Ed. 662, o r perm ission of the 
instructor. Miss Rhodes. Not offered in 1968-69.

O pportun ity  for analysis of principles of supervision and adm inistration  
in educational institu tions th rough  directed observation of the organization 
of home economics program s a t state o r city level and  in h igher education. 
A pproxim ate cost of field trips, $25.

H.E.Ed. 699. DO CTO RA L THESIS AND RESEARCH
Fall and spring. C redit to be arranged. R egistration w ith permission of the 
chairm an of the  graduate  com m ittee and th e  instructor. Misses Blackwell, 
Cooper, M inot, Rhodes, and Mrs. Nelson.

NATURE STUDY, SCIENCE EDUCATION, 
AND CONSERVATION EDUCATION

Mr. J. D. Novak, C hairm an; Messrs. R . B. Fischer, K. J. M olchen, V. N. R ock­
castle.

Ed. 401. PR A C TIC E IN T EA C H IN G  SCIENCE IN SECONDARY 
SCHOOLS
Fall or spring term . C redit six o r twelve hours. Prerequisite, Ed. 507 o r 408 
and permission of the  instructor. For seniors and graduate  students. H ours 
to be arranged. Mr. Molchen.

Supervised practice in teaching science in secondary schools, w ith frequent 
conferences on teaching plans and  problem s.



42 N A T U R E  STUDY, SCIENCE, CONSERVATION

Ed. 402. N A TU R A L HISTO RY  L IT E R A T U R E
Spring term . C redit two hours. Open only to students above sophom ore rank. 
Given in  a lte rna te  years. T  T h  11:15. M r. Fischer.

A survey of writings in  th e  n a tu re  and  conservation education  fields, w ith 
special a tten tio n  to  ou tstand ing  w riters and  th e ir  works, designed for teaching 
and for leisure tim e reading.

Ed. 403. N A TU R A L HISTO RY  W R IT IN G
Fall term . C redit two hours. R egistration by permission. In tended  for seniors 
and graduate  students. T  T h  11:15. Offered in  a lte rna te  years. M r. Fischer.

Designed to im prove n a tu ra l history, science, and  conservation w riting. 
Subject m atter, sources of inform ation , types of articles, use of illustrations, 
and outlets for studen ts’ articles are covered.

Ed. 404-405. FIELD N A TU R A L H ISTO R Y
Fall o r spring term . C redit three  hours. Open only to  students above sopho­
m ore rank. L im ited to  twenty students a section. Friday section prim arily  for 
those experienced in  field biology. Lecture, M 10:10. W eekly field trip s and 
lecture, T  o r F 1:25—4:25. Mr. Fischer.

Devoted to  studies of local plants and anim als, th e ir ecology and th e ir  
relations to hum ans. A pplications to teaching science and conservation are 
emphasized. May be taken either term  or bo th  terms.

Ed. 407. T H E  T EA C H IN G  OF ELEM ENTARY SCHOOL SCIENCE 
Fall term . C redit three  hours. Open to juniors, seniors, and graduate students 
by permission. Lecture, W  1:25; practical exercises, W  2:30-4:25 and one h o u r 
to be arranged. Mr. Rockcastle.

T h e  content and m ethods of elem entary-school science and n a tu re  study, 
w ith field work and laboratory  experience useful in  classroom and cam p. 
Designed particu larly  for those who are p reparing  to teach or supervise 
elem entary school science.

Ed. 408. M ETHOD S OF T EA C H IN G  SCIENCE IN  SECONDARY 
SCHOOLS
Fall o r spring  term . C redit three hours. Prerequisite, Ed. 411 or the equ iva­
lent, o r concurrent registration. For juniors, seniors, and  graduate  students 
w ithou t teaching experience. M r. M olchen.

A consideration of m ethods and  m aterials useful in  teaching science in 
secondary schools. Observation of th e  work of experienced teachers consti­
tutes an  im portan t p a rt of the  course.

Ed. 409. O U R  PHYSICAL EN V IR O N M EN T
Spring term . C redit three  hours. Open to juniors, seniors, and graduate 
students p rim arily  in terested in  public  school teaching. Lecture, W  1:25; 
practical exercises W  2:30-4:25 and one h o u r to be arranged. M r. Rockcastle.

A study of the  comm onplace m aterials and phenom ena in  o u r physical 
environm ent, and th e ir  effectiveness in dem onstra ting  basic scientific p r in ­
ciples. F requent field trips and first-hand exam ination  will be used in  study­
ing  air, water, soil, light, and sound, as well as some elem entary m echanical 
and electrical devices. Emphasis will be placed on  the  physical environm ent 
as an  aid to teaching the  physical sciences in  the  public  secondary schools.



GENERAL 43

[Ed. 505. T H E  TEA C H IN G  OF CONSERVATION]
Spring term . C redit two hours. Given in a lte rna te  years. T  T h  11:15; to be 
offered in Fall, 1969. Mr. Fischer.

C onsideration of the  principles, m aterials, and m ethods of conservation 
education useful to teachers and others engaged in  teaching wise use of the 
resources of the nation.

Ed. 507. T H E  TEA C H IN G  OF SCIENCE
Fall term . C redit three hours. For graduate  students w ith teaching experience 
and others by permission only. M 1:25—4:25. Mr. Novak and assistants.

A consideration of learn ing  theory as applied to problem s of selection and 
organization of subject m atter, of choice and use of m aterials, and of m ethods 
of teaching sciences a t the secondary school level.

[Ed. 509. T H E  DEVELOPM EN T OF N A TU R E  AND SCIENCE 
EDUCA TIO N IN T H E  U N ITED  STATES]
Spring term . C redit two hours. For graduate  students. Messrs. Fischer, M ol­
chen, Novak, and Rockcastle. N ot offered in  1968-69.

Studies of the historical developm ent of science teaching, the m ajor p e r­
sonalities and their ideas, and cu rren t influences on science course content and 
m ethods of teaching.

Ed. 606. SEMINAR
Fall a n d /o r spring  term . C redit one hour. R equired  of graduate  students 
who m ajor o r m inor in  this division. M 4:30-6. M r. Novak, M r. Fischer, and 
assistants.

A sem inar dealing w ith special problem s. Student participation .

GENERAL
Ed. E7. COLLEGE READING AND STUDY SKILLS PROGRAM  
Twice each term . Non-credit. Program  1 starts a t the  beginning of fall term ; 
Program  2 in  m id-semester; Program  3 a t beginning of spring term ; and 
Program  4 m idway th rough  the second semester.

T h e  four program s are open to all registered students.
R egistration is at the  Reading-Study C enter, 304 O lin H all, o r by calling 

Extension 3413.
Principles and techniques for reading and studying m ore effectively are 

explained, dem onstrated, and practiced in class. T h e  reading laboratory p ro ­
vides an o pportun ity  for increasing one's ra te  of reading.

Ed. 499. IN FO RM A L STUDY IN EDUCA TIO N
M aximum  credit, three hours each term . M em bers of the staff.

T h is privilege is g ranted  to a qualified jun io r, senior, o r g raduate studen t 
when approved by an adviser from the  E ducation staff who is personally 
responsible for the study. Tw o purposes are sanctioned; (1) to engage in  a 
study of a problem  or topic no t covered in  a regular course; or (2) to u n d e r­
take tu to ria l o r honors study of an independent n a tu re  in  the  area of the 
s tu d en t’s research interests. T h e  program  is no t designed for study supple­
m entary to a regular course for the purpose of increasing the  content and 
credit allocation of the course.



44 INTERDEPARTM ENTAL COURSES

Ed. 500. SPECIAL STUDIES
C redit as arranged. M embers of the  staff. L im ited to g raduate  students w ork­
ing on theses or o th er research projects. Each registration  m ust be approved 
by a  staff m em ber who will assume responsibility for the work.

Ed. 594. COLLEGE T EA C H IN G
Spring term . W ithou t credit. M embers of the  University staff.

Designed for those who plan  to teach in colleges and universities. Concepts 
and m ethods of teaching, organization of subject m atter, m otivation, learning, 
testing, grading, and sim ilar problem s are treated.

Ed. 598. EDUCA TIO N AS A FIELD FO R INQ UIRY 
Fall term . C redit three hours. M W  2:30—1. M r. Stutz.

See page 37 for description.

Ed. 599. IN T R O D U C T IO N  T O  ED U CA TIO NAL INQ UIRY
Fall term . C redit three  hours. Prerequisite, one course in statistics o r Ed.
452 elected concurrently. T  T h  2:30-4. M r. M illm an and staff.

See page 32 for description.

Ed. 600. IN T E R N SH IP  IN EDUCA TIO N
Fall and spring terms. C redit two to six hours as arranged. M em bers of the 
faculty.

O pportun ity  for apprentice o r sim ilar practical experience on the  g raduate  
level in  adm inistration , agricu ltu ra l education, guidance, personnel adm inis­
tration , supervision, and o th er types of professional service in  education.

Ed. 698. PRA CTICU M  IN EDUCA TIO NAL RESEARCH
Fall and spring term s. T hree  to six hours cred it pe r term . M r. Ennis and
o th er m em bers of the staff.

Partic ipation  in a research project u n d e r the  d irection  of the p rincipal 
investigator of said project. Level of responsibility will increase w ith the 
experience and capability  of the  candidate, the eventual goal being his 
assum ption of responsibility for a  p o rtion  of the  research.

INTERDEPARTM ENTAL COURSES
IL R  323. TEC H N IQ U ES AND T H E O R IE S OF 
T R A IN IN G  IN ORGANIZATIONS 
C redit three  hours. Spring term .

Deals w ith the m ethods used, form ally and inform ally, by organizations 
for tra in ing  personnel at all levels. These m ethods will be com pared w ith 
relevant psychological form ulations of the  problem  of learning. T h e  place 
of practice, understanding, and m otivation in  th e  acquisition of m otor and 
o th er skills; the  use of case and incident m ethod; learn ing  techniques in  a 
group setting (discussion and role playing); learn ing  d u rin g  perform ance 
appraisals; learn ing as a result of identification. Various teaching m ethods 
will be practiced.

IL R  423. DESIGN AND A D M IN ISTR A TIO N  OF T R A IN IN G  
PROGRAM S
C redit three  hours. Fall term .



INTERDEPARTM ENTAL COURSES 45

Study of the  role and function of organizational train ing . C onsideration 
will be given to the p lann ing  and philosophy of program s used by organiza­
tions to develop the skill, understanding, and a ttitudes of the  work force.

[ILR 524. PUBLIC POLICY AND DEV ELO PM EN T OF HUM AN 
RESOURCES]
Fall term .

Analysis of the need for developm ent of hum an  resources, trends in work 
force requirem ents and im plications for public  policy, the role of governm ent 
and of educational in stitu tions in providing developm ent program s, and the 
effectiveness of such program s. A ttention  to the  rationale, organization, and 
adm inistration  of specific program s such as apprenticeship, vocational and 
technical schools, technical institutes, university program s for developm ent 
of technical, scientific, and m anagerial skills, and the foreign technical assist­
ance program . Im plications and problem s of public  support for the  develop­
m ent of hum an resources.

IL R  527. M A NAGEM ENT AND LEA DERSHIP DEVELOPM EN T 
Fall term .

Study of the factors affecting the grow th and developm ent of m anagers 
and leaders in industria l and o th er organizations. C onsideration is given to 
the organizational environm ent, form al and inform al developm ent program s, 
leadership theory, and individual a ttitudes and beliefs. Special emphasis is 
given to analysis of specific case studies of actual practice.

IL R  627. C U R R E N T  ISSUES AND RESEARCH IN HUM AN 
RESOURCES DEVELOPM ENT 
Fall term .

A graduate  sem inar centering on selected issues and relevant research 
involved in  the  developm ent of m anagerial and work force skills (particu lar 
emphasis for the  sem inar to be determ ined w ith the  sem inar group). Sem inar 
papers and class discussions m ight concentrate on such topics as m anagem ent 
developm ent, im pact of technological change on tra in ing  program s, develop­
m ent of scientific and professional personnel, o r labor union education.

In terdep t. 404. C O M PU TER  M ETHOD S IN BEHAVIORAL SCIENCES 
Spring term . C redit four hours. P rerequisite, an in term ediate  statistics course 
(may be taken concurrently). M r. R udan.

Im portance of d igital com puters in behavioral research. Issues th a t arise 
in  design of research instrum ents. T h e  use of u n it record equ ipm ent in  data  
analysis and reduction. P rogram ing w ith the FO R T R A N  language. O utline 
of program s available for analysis and reduction of data. Inform ation  on the 
theory and use of such program s.

Soc. 441. ST R U C T U R E  AND FU N C T IO N IN G  OF AM ERICAN 
SOCIETY - 1
Fall term . C redit four hours. Prerequisite, Sociology and Anthropology 101 
or consent of instructor. Mr. W illiam s.

Systematic analysis of the m ajor in stitu tions of kinship, stratification, eco­
nomic activity, political structure , education, and religion. Special a tten tion  
is given to values and their in terrelations in the m odern social order. Includes 
a survey of the m ore im po rtan t types of groups and associations m aking u p  
a pluralistic  nation.



46 INTERDEPARTM ENTAL COURSES

Soc. 442. ST R U C T U R E  AND FU N C T IO N IN G  OF AM ERICAN 
SOCIETY - I I
Spring term . C redit four hours. Prerequisite, Sociology and  Anthropology 
401 or consent of instructor. M r. W illiam s.

Prim ary a tten tion  is directed to the  study of in terrela tions of institu tions, 
including analysis of the  regulation  of economic and  political systems. G roup 
cooperation and  conflict are surveyed. Analysis of im p o rtan t processes of 
change in institu tions, values, and social organization.

T H E  N A TU R E  OF MAN

This is a group o f three in terdepartm ental courses dealing w ith  the general 
topic o f the nature of man from  the perspectives o f the biological and behav­
ioral sciences w ith particular reference to the  determ inants o f hum an struc­
ture, function , and developm ent. T h e  courses may be taken singly or in any  
order.

T H E  N A TU R E  OF MAN: ST R U C T U R E  AND DEV ELO PM EN T 
(Zoology 201)
Fall term . C redit three hours. N ot open to freshm en. Prerequisite, a labora­
tory science, preferably zoology or biology. M r. Parks and assistants.

T h e  aim  is to give the  studen t an understand ing  of the  structure , func­
tion, and developm ent of the  hum an  body.

T H E  N A TU R E  OF MAN: T H E  D EVELOPM EN T OF HUM AN 
BEHAVIOR (Child Developm ent and  Fam ily R elationships 115)
Fall term . C redit th ree  hours. M r. B ronfenbrenner.

T h e  aim  is to con tribu te  to the  beginning stu d en t’s knowledge and u n d e r­
standing of hum an  beings th rough  a study of th e ir  developm ent from infancy 
to adulthood.

A tten tion  is focused on the  role of biological factors, in terpersonal re la ­
tionship, social structure, and cu ltu ra l values in changing behavior and shap­
ing the  individual. Special em phasis is given to th e  practical and  social 
im plications of existing knowledge.

T H E  N A TU R E  OF MAN: C U L T U R E  AND PERSONALITY 
(Anthropology 312)
Spring term . C redit four hours. Prerequisite, one course a t the  100 or 200 
level in  anthropology, sociology, psychology, o r zoology. Messrs. L am bert 
and Opler.

T h e  study of the indiv idual in  his society, em phasizing the  rela tionsh ip  
betw een social structu re , cu ltu ra l context, and hum an  behavior. A ttention  
is given largely to the  study of personality, "n o rm al” and “abnorm al”, in 
non-W estern societies.



FACULTY

(As of Decem ber 1, 1967)

UNIVERSITY ADMINISTRATION

Jam es A. Perkins, President of the University.
Dale R. Corson, University Provost.
M ark Barlow, Jr., Vice President for Student Affairs.
Jo h n  E. B urton, Vice President-Business.
Lewis H. D urland, University T reasurer.
W. Keith Kennedy, Vice Provost.
Franklin  A. Long, Vice President for Research and Advanced Studies. 
E. H ugh Luckey, Vice President for M edical Affairs.
T hom as W. Mackesey, Vice President for P lanning.
Paul L. McKeegan, D irector of the  Budget.
R obert D. M iller, Dean of the University Faculty.
Steven M uller, Vice President for Public Affairs.
A rth u r H. Peterson, University C ontroller.
R obert L. Sproull, Vice President for Academic Affairs.
Neal R. Stamp, Secretary of the C orporation, and University Counsel.

STAFF

Sara E. Blackwell, Head, D epartm ent of Hom e Economics Education; P ro ­
fessor of Hom e Economics Education. Ph.D., University of M innesota.

M auritz Johnson, Head, D epartm ent of Education; Professor of Secondary 
Education. Ph.D., Cornell University.

W illiam  T . Lowe, D irector, Office of T eacher Preparation; Associate P ro ­
fessor of Education. D.Ed., University of Illinois.

Benjam in Nichols, C hairm an, Executive Com m ittee, University C enter for 
Research in Education; Professor of E lectrical Engineering. Ph.D., U niver­
sity of Alaska.

Verne N. Rockcastle, Field Representative for Education; Professor of N ature  
and  Science Education. Ph.D., Cornell University.

How ard G. Andrus, D irector, Educational-V ocational G uidance Office; P ro ­
fessor of G uidance and Personnel A dm inistration. Ph.D., Cornell University.

Joe P. Bail, C hairm an, Division of A gricultural Education; Professor and 
Instructional M aterials Specialist in A gricultural Education. Ph.D., M ichigan 
State University.

M ark B. Beach, Assistant Professor of Education. Ph.D., University of W is­
consin.

A rth u r L. Berkey, Assistant Professor of A gricultural Education. Ph.D., M ich­
igan State University.

Sara E. Blackwell, C hairm an, Division of Hom e Economics Education; P ro ­
fessor of Hom e Economics Education. Ph.D., University of M innesota.

R obert L. Bruce, Associate Professor of Extension Education. Ph.D., Cornell 
University.

R alph  N. Cam pbell, Professor of Industrial and Labor Relations. M.B.A., 
H arvard  G raduate School of Business A dm inistration.

Jean  O. Cooper, Assistant Professor of Hom e Economics Education. Ph.D., 
Cornell.



48 FACULTY

Ethelwyn G. Cornelius, Instruc to r in Hom e Economics Education. M.S., 
Cornell University.

H aro ld  R. Cushm an, Professor of A gricultural Education. Ph.D., Cornell 
University.

R obert E. Doherty, Associate Professor of In dustria l and Labor R elations and 
Associate Professor of Secondary Education. Ed.D., C olum bia University.

W illiam  E. Drake, Associate Professor of A gricultural Education. Ph.D., 
Michigan State University.

A rth u r E. Durfee, Professor in  Extension Service, Associate D irector of E xten­
sion, and Professor of Extension Education. Ph.D., U niversity of Chicago.

Joan  R. Egner, C hairm an, Division of E ducational A dm inistration; Assistant 
Professor of E ducational A dm inistration. Ed.D., Cornell University.

M argaret E lliott, Instruc to r in H om e Economics Education. M.S. in  Ed., 
Cornell University.

R obert H . Ennis, Associate Professor of Philosophy of Education. Ph.D., U n i­
versity of Illinois.

Jean  Failing, Professor of Hom e Economics and C oord inator of R esident 
Instruction , College of Hom e Economics. Ph.D., O hio State University.

L. Dodge Fernald, Jr., Associate Professor of E ducational Psychology. Ph.D., 
Cornell University.

R ichard  B. Fischer, Professor of N ature  and Science Education. Ph.D., 
Cornell University.

Felician F. Foltm an, Associate Professor of In dustria l and Labor R elations. 
Ph.D., Cornell University.

H arrison A. Geiselm ann, Associate Professor of M athem atics Education. Ph.D., 
Cornell University.

M arvin D. Glock, C hairm an, Division of E ducational Psychology and M eas­
urem ent; Professor of E ducational Psychology and D irector, University 
T esting  and Service Bureau. Ph.D., University of Iowa.

D. Bob Gowin, Associate Professor of E ducational Foundations. Ph.D., Yale 
University.

Jo h n  S. H arding, Associate Professor of C hild  Developm ent and Fam ily R e­
lationships. Ph.D., H arvard  University.

Clifford R . H arring ton , Associate D irector of Program s and Professor in 
Extension Service, D epartm ent of Education. M.S., U niversity of Chicago.

Lawrence B. H ixon, Professor of E ducation and D irector, E ducational Place­
m ent Bureau. Ed.D., Syracuse University.

H . Peter Kahn, Professor of Art. M.A., New York University.
J. Paul Leagans, C hairm an, Division of Extension, A dult, and H igher E duca­

tion; Professor of Extension Education. Ph.D., U niversity of Chicago.
H arry  Levin, Professor of C hild  Developm ent and Fam ily R elations. Ph.D., 

University of M ichigan.
Stanley R. Levy, Associate Dean of S tudents and  Assistant Professor of 

Guidance and Personnel A dm inistration. Ph.D., U niversity of M ichigan.
George W. McConkie, Assistant Professor of Psychology and E ducational Psy­

chology. Ph.D., Stanford University.
Jo h n  K. M iller, Senior Research Associate in  A gricultural Education. M.S., 

State University of New York a t Buffalo.
Jason M illm an, Associate Professor of E ducational Research M ethodology. 

Ph.D., University of M ichigan.
M arion M inot, Assistant Professor of Hom e Economics Education. Ph.D., 

Cornell University.
K enneth J. M olchen, Assistant Professor of Science Education. Ed.D., H arvard  

G raduate  School of Education.



FACULTY 49

A. Gordon Nelson, C hairm an, Division of Guidance and Personnel A dm inis­
tration ; Professor of Counseling Psychology. Ph.D., New York University. 

H elen Y. Nelson, Associate Professor of Hom e Economics Education. Ph.D., 
University of M innesota.

Joseph D. Novak, Professor of Science Education. Ph.D., University of M inne­
sota.

W alter J. Pauk, Professor of E ducation and D irector of R eading-Study Center.
Ph.D., Cornell University.

Isabel J. Peard, Professor of Education. Ph.D., Cornell University.
K athleen Rhodes, Professor of Hom e Economics Education. Ph.D., Cornell 

University.
R ichard E. R ipple, Associate Professor of Educational Psychology. Ph.D., 

University of Wisconsin.
Frederick H. Stutz, C hairm an, Division of History, Philosophy, and Sociology 

of Education; Professor of H istory of Education. Ph.D., Cornell University. 
R onald  D. Szoke, Assistant Professor of Education. Ph.D., University of 

Illinois.
W ayne E. Thom pson, Professor of Sociology. Ph.D., Cornell University. 
Frederick K. T . Tom , Professor of A gricultural Education. Ph.D., Cornell 

University.
H elen L. W ardeberg, Professor of E lem entary E ducation and Supervision.

Ph.D., University of M innesota.
Lyle L. Wicks, Instructional M aterials Specialist in  A gricultural Education. 

M.S., Cornell University.

SUPERVISORS IN PUBLIC SCHOOLS
Eva S. Greenberg, Supervisor of Practice T each ing  in M athem atics, Ithaca 

Public Schools. M.Ed., Cornell University.
Eloise T . Hadlock, Supervisor of Practice T each ing  in  Science, Ithaca Public 

Schools. M.S., Cornell University.
M ilacent G. Ocvirk, Supervisor of Practice T each ing  in English, Ithaca 

Public Schools. M.A., M.S., Syracuse University.
C urtis L. Pfaff, Supervisor of Practice T each ing  in Social Studies, Ithaca 

Public Schools. M.A., State University College a t Albany.
W ill-R obert T eetor, Supervisor of Practice T each ing  in  M odern Languages, 

Ithaca Public Schools. M.A., Cornell University.

EMERITUS PROFESSORS
Lynn A. Emerson, Professor of In dustria l Education. Ph.D., New York 

University.
Paul J. Kruse, Professor of E ducation (Educational Psychology). Ph.D., 

Colum bia University.
C laude L. Kulp, Professor of Education. M.A., Cornell University.
Edwin R. Hoskins, Professor of E ducation (A gricultural Education). Ph.D., 

Cornell University.
M argaret H utchins, Professor of Hom e Economics Education. Ph.D., Cornell 

University.
Ph ilip  G. Johnson, Professor of Science Education. Ph.D., Cornell University.
Clyde B. Moore, Professor of Education. Ph.D., C olum bia University.
E. Laurence Palm er, Professor of E ducation (N ature Study and Science E d u ­

cation). Ph.D., Cornell University.



50 FACULTY

H. Irene Patterson, Professor of H om e Economics Education. M.S., Univer­
sity of M innesota.

W illiam  A. Sm ith, D irector, Division of Sum m er Session and  E x tram ural 
Courses; Professor of Education. Ph.D., Cornell University.

Flora M. T h u rs to n  Allen, Professor of H om e Economics Education. M.A., 
C olum bia University.

E thel W aring, Professor of C hild  Developm ent and Fam ily R elations. Ph.D., 
C olum bia University.



Index

A dm inistration and Supervision, 7, 
20, 25

Admission, graduate, 14 
A gricultural Education, 7, 26 
Assistantships, 21 
Calendar, 2
C andidate for degree only, 22 
Certification, 19 
Courses of instruction, 25-46 
C urriculum  and Instruction, 8, 28 
Directed Field Experience, 18 
Doctor of E ducation degree, 17 
Educational A dm inistration and 

Supervision, 7, 20, 25 
Educational Placem ent Bureau, 23 
Educational Psychology and M easure­

m ent, 8, 30 
Elem entary school teachers, p rep ara ­

tion of, 19 
Entrance exam ination, 14 
Extension and C ontinuing Education, 

9, 33
E xtram ural courses, 24 
Faculty, 47 
Fees, 22
Fellowships and scholarships, 21 
Final exam ination, 17, 18 
F inancial aid, 21 
General education courses, 43 
General degrees, 15 
G raduate study, 14

Guidance and Personnel A dm inistra­
tion, 10, 20, 34 

History, Philosophy, and  Sociology of 
Education, 11, 36 

Hom e Economics Education, 11, 38 
In terdepartm en tal courses, 45 
Language requirem ent, 16 
Majors and m inors, approved subjects 

for, 15
M aster of Arts in T each ing  degree, 16 
Nondegree candidate, 14 
Q ualifying exam ination, 18 
Personnel A dm inistration, 10, 34 
Professional degrees, 16 
Program  of studies, 17 
Provisional admission, 14 
R egistration deposit, 22 
Residence, continuity  of, 15 
Residence, earned extram urally , 16 
Residence, m ethod of earning, 15, 17 
Residence, transfer of, 15 
Science and N ature  Education, 12, 41 
Secondary school teachers, p rep ara ­

tion of, 19 
Special Com m ittee, 16, 17 
Subjects of study, 15 
Sum m er Session, 24 
T each ing  experience, 15 
Thesis fee, 22 
T u itio n  and  fees, 22 
T u itio n  differentials, 22 
T u itio n , waiver of, 23



CORNELL UNIVERSITY ANNOUNCEMENTS

T he Cornell A n n ouncem en ts  are designed to give prospective students 
and others information about the University. T h e prospective student 
should have a copy of the A n n o u n cem en t o f the G eneral In fo rm a tio n ;  
after consulting that, he may wish to write for one or more of the fol­
lowing A nnouncem en ts:

N ew  York State College of Agriculture 
College of Architecture, Art, and Planning  
College of Arts and Sciences 
Department of Asian Studies 
Education
College of Engineering
N ew  York State College of Hom e Economics 
School of H otel Administration
New York State School of Industrial and Labor Relations 
Center for International Studies 
Officer Education (ROTC)
Summer Session

Undergraduate preparation in a recognized college or university is 
required for admission to certain Cornell divisions, for which the follow ­
ing A n n ouncem en ts  are available:

Graduate School: Biological Sciences 
Graduate School: Hum anities 
Graduate School: Physical Sciences 
Graduate School: Social Sciences 
Law School 
Veterinary College
Graduate School of Business and Public Administration  
Graduate School of Nutrition  
Medical College (New York City)
Cornell University -  New York H ospital School of N ursing (New York 

City)
Graduate School of Medical Sciences (New York City)

Requests for the publications listed above may be addressed to 
CORNELL UNIV ERSITY  A N N O U N C EM E N TS  
Edmund Ezra Day H all, Ithaca, N ew  York 14850

(The writer should include his zip code.)


